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SUBJECT: Richard Barrett Trust Seawall (PA2019-251)

e Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-071
SITE LOCATION: 930 Via Lido Nord

APPLICANT: Rick Barrett
OWNER: Richard Barrett Trust
PLANNER: David S. Lee, Associate Planner

949-644-3225, dlee@newportbeachca.gov

LAND USE AND ZONING

General Plan: RS-D (Single Unit Residential Detached)

Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

Coastal Land Use Category: RSD-C (Single Unit Residential — (10.0-19.9 DU/AC)
Coastal Zoning District: R-1 (Single-Unit Residential)

PROJECT SUMMARY

A coastal development permit to allow the raising of an existing concrete seawall and
construction of an elevated deck in the front setback abutting the Newport Bay. A previous
grade determination was approved (Staff Approval No. SA2019-008) to allow the height of
accessory structures to be measured from 9.50 feet North American Vertical Datum of 1988
(NAVD 88). The project complies with all applicable development standards and no
deviations are requested.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have
a significant effect on the environment; and

3) Adopt Draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2019-071 (Attachment No. ZA 1).
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DISCUSSION

Land Use and Development Standards

The subject property is located in the R-1 Coastal Zoning District, which provides for
single-unit residential development and is consistent with the City’s Coastal Land
Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code. A coastal development permit is required
and the property is not eligible for a waiver for de minimis development because the
property is located in the Coastal Commission Appeal Area.

The property currently consists of one legal lot developed with an existing single-unit
residence. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two- and three-
story, single-family residences with protective shoreline devices.

The residence is developed with two existing seawalls. An existing lower seawall
(adjacent to the bay) with an elevation of 7.17 feet (NAVD 88) is proposed to be
raised to an elevation of 10.0 feet (NAVD 88). A new guardrail is proposed to be
constructed on top of the raised seawall at an elevation of 13.0 feet (NAVD 88).
Additionally, an existing upper concrete seawall (closer to the home) is attached to
an existing cantilevered deck (12.79 feet NAVD 88) with a guardrail above (16.29
feet NAVD 88). The upper seawall is not being modified as a part of this coastal
development permit.

The proposed raised seawall and deck are located within the front setback abutting
Newport Bay and serve the existing single-family. The proposed seawall and deck
elevation is consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of development and
expected future development consistent with applicable development standards.

The proposed improvements comply with applicable residential development
standards including height of accessory structures in the front setback.

o A grade determination consistent with NBMC Section 21.30.050.C
(Establishment of Grade by Director) was previously approved by the
Community Development Director on December 6, 2019, which authorized
the height of accessory structures within the 10-foot front setback to be
measured from 9.5 feet (NAVD 88).

o The proposed raised deck and seawall are located within the required front
setback area abutting the bay, which is 10 feet. The existing concrete deck
which is at an elevation of 7.17 feet (NAVD 88), is proposed to be raised to
9.5 feet NAVD 88. The existing seawall, which is also at an elevation of 7.17
feet (NAVD 88), is proposed to be raised to 10.0 feet (NAVD 88), with a
guardrail constructed above at an elevation of 13.0 feet (NAVD 88). All
proposed improvements comply with height requirements for accessory
structures in the front setback.
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Hazards

The project site is separated from Newport Bay by an existing bulkhead system.
According to a Coastal Hazards Report and Sea Level Rise Analysis prepared by
PMA Consulting, Inc. dated November 15, 2019 (Attachment ZA 3), there is a
lower seawall and upper seawall that combine to serve the subject property. The
lower seawall has an elevation of 7.17 feet (NAVD 88), while the upper seawall
has an elevation of 11.7 feet (NAVD 88).

Since the two seawalls are considered to act as one protective device for the
property, together they meet the current City of Newport Beach standard of 10.0
feet (NAVD 88). The current maximum bay water elevation is 7.7 feet (NAVD 88)
and may exceed the existing 7.17 feet (NAVD 88) top of bulkhead elevation for the
lower seawall during high tide or storm events. The report analyzes future sea level
rise scenarios assuming a 6-foot increase in the maximum water level over the
next 75 years (i.e. the life of the structure). Therefore, the sea level is estimated to
reach approximately 13.7 feet (NAVD 88) (the likely range for sea level rise over
75-year design life of the structure based on low risk aversion estimates for sea
level rise provided by the State of California, Sea Level Rise Guidance: 2018
Update). The proposed raising of the lower seawall to 10.0 feet (NAVD 88) is to
prevent flooding into the lower patio area. Per the report’s recommendations, the
first floor elevation of the existing structure will remain below high tide sea level
until approximately 2085. Afterwards, the seawalls can be raised to an elevation
of 13.7 feet (NAVD 88) without bayward encroachment to protect the structure on
the lot from flooding.

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code
(CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations
specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior
to the issuance of building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the
inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are
reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building
permit issuance.

Public Access and Views

The project site is located approximately 200 feet from a public park located on a lot
between 904 and 914 Via Lido Nord, which is a designated public viewpoint in the
Coastal Land Use Plan and offers public views of Newport Bay. The proposed project
is to raise a lower seawall and deck to elevations that comply with the maximum
heights for accessory structures within front setback areas. Therefore, the project
does not have the potential to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result
in significant adverse impacts to public views.
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e The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline.
Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040 requires that the provision of public access
bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’s impact,
and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project raises an existing seawall
and deck within the front setback area abutting the bay. Therefore, the project does
not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased
demand on public access and recreation opportunities. Furthermore, the project is
designed and sited (appropriate height, setbacks, etc.) so as not to block or impede
existing public access opportunities.

e Vertical access to the bay is available approximately 200 feet from the project site at
a public park on Via Lido Nord. The project does not include any features that would
obstruct access to the bay.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no
potential to have a significant effect on the environment. The Class 3 exemption includes
the construction of limited numbers of new, small structures, including accessory structures.
The proposed project consists of the construction of a new raised wood deck and raised
concrete seawall.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and
residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding
intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the
subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the
provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this
meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal
Implementation Plan) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.
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Prepared by:

Richard Barrett Trust Seawall (PA2019-251)
Zoning Administrator, February 13, 2020

David S. Cee, Associate Planner
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RESOLUTION NO. ZA2020-###

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. CD2019-071 TO RAISE AN
EXISTING SEAWALL AND DECK LOCATED AT 930 VIA LIDO
NORD (PA2019-251)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Richard Barrett, with respect to property located at 930 Via
Lido Nord, requesting approval of a coastal development permit.

The lot at 930 Via Lido Nord is legally described as Lot 328 of Tract 907.

The applicant proposes to raise an existing concrete seawall and construct an elevated
deck. A previous grade determination was approved (Staff Approval No. SA2019-008) to
allow the height of accessory structures to be measured from 9.50 feet North American
Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88).

The subject property is designated Single Unit Residential Detached (RS-D) by the
General Plan Land Use Element and is located within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1)
Zoning District.

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan
category is Single Unit Residential Detached (RSD-C) (10.0 —19.9 DU/AC) and it is located
within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1) Coastal Zone District.

A public hearing was held on February 13, 2020, in the Corona del Mar Conference Room
(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal
Code. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning
Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

05-14-19

This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations Section 15303, Article 19 of Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 3 (New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures), because it has no potential to have a significant effect
on the environment.

Class 3 exempts the construction of accessory structures. The proposed project
consists of the construction of a new raised wood deck and raised concrete seawall.
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The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable.
The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the
environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical
resource.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits, Findings and Decision)
of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of such
findings are set forth:

Finding:

A.

Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

07-02-19

The proposed improvements comply with applicable residential development standards
including height of accessory structures in the front setback.

a. A grade determination was previously approved by the Community Development
Director on December 6, 2019, which authorized the height of accessory structures
within the 10-foot front setback to be measured from 9.5 feet (NAVD 88).

b. The proposed raised deck and seawall are located within the required front setback
area abutting the bay, which is 10 feet. The existing concrete deck which is at an
elevation of 7.17 feet (NAVD 88), is proposed to be raised to 9.5 feet NAVD 88.
The existing seawall, which is also at an elevation of 7.17 feet (NAVD 88), is
proposed to be raised to 10.0 feet (NAVD 88), with a guardrail constructed above
at an elevation of 13.0 feet (NAVD 88). All proposed improvements comply with
height requirements for accessory structures in the front setback.

The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two- and three-story, single-family
residences with protective shoreline devices. The proposed raised bulkhead is
consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of development.

According to a Coastal Hazards Report and Sea Level Rise Analysis prepared by PMA
Consulting, Inc. dated November 15, 2019, there is a lower seawall and upper seawall
that combine to serve the subject property. The lower seawall has an elevation of 7.17
feet (NAVD 88), while the upper seawall has an elevation of 11.7 feet (NAVD 88). Since
the two seawalls are considered to act as one protective device for the property, together
they meet the current City of Newport Beach standard of 10.0 feet (NAVD 88). The
current maximum bay water elevation is 7.7 feet (NAVD 88) and may exceed the existing
7.17 feet (NAVD 88) top of bulkhead elevation for the lower seawall during high tide or
storm events. The report analyzes future sea level rise scenarios assuming a 6-foot
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increase in the maximum water level over the next 75 years (i.e. the life of the structure).
Therefore, the sea level is estimated to reach approximately 13.7 feet (NAVD 88) (the
likely range for sea level rise over 75-year design life of the structure based on low risk
aversion estimates for sea level rise provided by the State of California, Sea Level Rise
Guidance: 2018 Update). The proposed raising of the lower seawall to 10.0 feet (NAVD
88) is to prevent flooding into the lower patio area. Per the report’'s recommendations,
the first floor elevation of the existing structure will remain below high tide sea level until
approximately 2085. Afterwards, the seawalls can be raised to an elevation of 13.7 feet
(NAVD 88) without bayward encroachment to protect the structure on the lot from
flooding.

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC)
and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of
building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation
identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with
approved investigations and CBC prior to building permit issuance.

The project site is located approximately 200 feet from a public park located on a lot
between 904 and 914 Via Lido Nord, which is a designated public viewpoint in the Coastal
Land Use Plan and offers public views of Newport Bay. The proposed project is to raise a
lower seawall and deck to elevations that comply with the maximum heights for accessory
structures within front setback areas. Therefore, the project does not have the potential to
degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse impacts to
public views.

Finding:

B.

Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or
shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

07-02-19

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline.
Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040 requires that the provision of public access bear
a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’'s impact, and be
proportional to the impact. In this case, the project raises an existing seawall and deck
within the front setback area abutting the bay. Therefore, the project does not involve a
change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on public
access and recreation opportunities. Furthermore, the project is designed and sited
(appropriate height, setbacks, etc.) so as not to block or impede existing public access
opportunities.

Vertical access to the bay is available approximately 200 feet from the project site at a
public park on Via Lido Nord. The project does not include any features that would
obstruct access to the bay.
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SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this Project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because
it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2019-071, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,”
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution
was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local
Coastal Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken
by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section
21.64.035 of the City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations,
Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 13™ DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020.

Jaime Murillo, Zoning Administrator

07-02-19
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as
modified by applicable conditions of approval).

The existing seawall shall be reinforced and capped to 10.0 feet (NAVD 88) minimum in
accordance with the recommendations provided in the report prepared by PMA
Consulting, Inc. on November 15, 2019 and as identified in the approved plans.

The construction of the seawall shall allow for a future increase in height without further
seaward encroachment.

Prior to final building permit inspection, an agreement in a form approved by the City
Attorney between the property owner and the City shall be executed and recorded
waiving rights to the construction of future shoreline protection devices including the
repair and maintenance, enhancement, reinforcement, or any other activity affecting the
bulkhead, that results in any encroachment seaward of the authorized footprint of the
bulkhead or other shoreline protective device. The agreement shall be binding against
the property owners and successors and assigns.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall submit a notarized
signed letter acknowledging all hazards present at the site, assuming the risk of injury
or damage from such hazards, unconditionally waiving any claims of damage against
the City from such hazards, and to indemnify and hold harmless City, its City Council, its
boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against any
and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses,
judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation,
attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of
development. This letter shall be scanned into the plan set prior to building permit issuance.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the beach,
wetlands or their buffers. No demolition or construction materials shall be stored on
public property.

Demolition beyond the approved scope of work requires planning division approval prior
to commencement of work. Approval of revisions to project plans are not guaranteed. Any
changes in the current scope of work may require the entire structure to be demolished
and redeveloped in conformance with the current Zoning Code Development Standards.

The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA).

In compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree
trimming, and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

07-02-19

31, outside of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak
nesting season from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required
to prevent the taking of native birds pursuant to MBTA:

A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying
from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer
active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no
longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue
in the nest area.

B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure
compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and
to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is
found, one or two short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and
determine when the nest is no longer active.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall
be implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as
designated in the Construction Erosion Control Plan.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from
the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock piles and
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal
Development Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

This Coastal Development Permit does not authorize any development seaward of the
private property.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

07-02-19

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning
Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious
to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained
so as to constitute a public nuisance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of
approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of
plans.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division
an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the Coastal
Development file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments
for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only
and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict
the elements approved by this Coastal Development Permit.

Prior to the issuance of building permit, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative
costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.

Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current
property owner or agent.

This Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-071 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise
granted.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of Richard Barrett Trust Seawall including, but not limited to, Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2019-071 (PA2019-251). This indemnification shall include,
but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys'
fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action,
suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or
bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,
attorneys' fees, and damages, which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount
owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.
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Vicinity Map
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Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-071
PA2019-251

930 Via Lido Nord
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Coastal Hazards Report
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PMA CONSULTING, I NC.
CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
28161 Casitas Ct. PH. (714) 717-7542
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

e-mail: p.petrov@pma-bg.com

November 15, 2019

Richard W. Barrett
930 Via Lido Nord
Newport Beach, CA 92663

RE: COASTAL HAZARDS ANALYSIS REPORT FOR COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

Richard W. Barrett; Applicant
930 Via Lido Nord

City of Newport Beach, County of Orange
PMA Job #24918-1
Dear Mr. Barrett,

PMA Consulting, Inc. is pleased to provide this report regarding Coastal Hazards Analysis for
the proposed development at the subject site. The site is adjacent to Newport Bay thus, it may be
subject to Coastal Hazards such as, flooding, wave runup, and erosion. This study investigates the
potential for the aforementioned hazards to impact the proposed development on the site over the next
75 years and addresses compliance with Coastal Hazards Analysis Report requirements and standards
of NBMC Section 21.30.15.E.2.

STATEMENT OF THE PREPARER’S QUALIFICATIONS

Plamen Petrov, P.E., the preparer of the Coastal Hazards Analysis Report on this project,
holds a Master of Science in Structural Engineering from University of Architecture, Structural
Engineering & Geodesy of Sofia, Bulgaria, and is a Licensed Civil Engineer by the State of
California Certificate No. C66947. For the last 19 years of his professional career he has been
actively involved in the design and entitlement of many Waterfront Developments such as custom
homes, seawalls, piers, platforms, floating docks and marinas. A great number of Coastal Hazards
Analysis Reports prepared by him have been reviewed and accepted/approved by California Coastal
Commission.

All the above being said, Plamen Petrov, P.E. shall be considered a qualified preparer for the
Coastal Hazards Analysis Report on this project.

Requirements in Appendix A for Step 1:

Establish the project sea level rise range for the proposed project’s planning horizon
(life of project) using the current best available science.

The State of California Sea-Level Rise Guidance 2018 update developed by the Ocean
Protection Council in close coordination with Policy Advisory Committee with representation
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from California Natural Resources Agency, the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research, and the
California Energy Commission provides a bold, science-based methodology for state and local
governments to analyze and assess the risks associated with sea-level rise, and to incorporate Sea-
Level Rise into their planning, permitting, and investment decisions, and it is considered the
current best available science.

As reflected in the clouded area of the enclosed Table 28, based upon direct interpolation
of the data for High emissions 2090 & 2100 and Medium-High Risk Aversion, over the project’s
planning horizon of 75 years, the estimated Sea-Level Rise (SLR) for year 2094 shall be
approximately 6.00°, which is the Sea- Level Rise for the proposed project. Based on the highest
high tide of +7.88’MLLW (7.70°’°NAVDS88) recorded in the project area, the above established
Sea-Level Rise will account for bay water level of +13.70°’NAVDS88.

Requirements in Appendix A for Step 2:

Determine how physical impacts from sea level rise may constrain the project site,
including erosion, structural and geologic stability, flooding, and inundation.

According to the enclosed Topographic Survey, finished 1% floor elevation of the existing
development is at +12.94° NAVD88=+13.12’MLLW which is higher than the Base Flood
Elevation established for the area. Based on the SLR established in Step 1 above, 1% floor of the
proposed structure will remain below High Tide sea level approximately until year of 2085. As
we well know, majority of the public streets in Newport Bay area are currently at much lower
elevations than the subject site and they will flood due to SLR way before the development on
this site becomes subject to flooding.

FLOODING HAZARD

The primary hazard due to flooding from the ocean waters for this site, like majority of the
sites located adjacent to Newport Bay, would be due to long term Sea-Level Rise. The current water
levels in Newport Bay are reflected on the enclosed Datums for Newport Bay Entrance.

According to the enclosed seawall DWGS SW-1 thru SW-3, top of the proposed Concrete
Stem Wall at Lower Seawall shall be at +10.00° NAVD88 which equals +10.12> MLLW and top
of Existing Upper Seawall is at +11.7’NAVD88 which equals +11.88’MLLW and follows the
current City of Newport Beach Waterfront Projects Guidelines and Standards.

While Sea-Levels have been Rising for decades, higher rates of raise are forecast for the
coming century because of climate change — see enclosed table 28. Increases can be attributed to
warmer temperatures, which cause water to expand, as well more liquid mass caused by melting of
ice caps. Current estimates of future SLR generally fall in the range of 4.5-6.7 ft for the year 2100.
Global warming may impact flooding in other ways as well. Warmer water could intensify North
Pacific storms, bringing greater wind and wave energy to shoreline in winter and higher intensity
precipitation.

The Newport Beach Peninsula portion of the Pacific Institute California Flood Risk Map is
shown herein as OE S Quadrangle. The dark blue colored areas show the areas where a 100-year Sea-
Level Rise of 55 inches is added to the existing FEMA coastal flood elevation shown in light blue.
Obviously, the entire Newport Bay area will be affected if sea level rises 55 inches by the year 2100.

If the sea level rises in the next several decades as currently estimated, regional measures
to mitigate the potential flooding hazard shall be taken. As determined in Step 2 above, 1* floor
elevation of the proposed structure will remain below High Tide sea level approximately-ugtil



year of 2085. After that, if necessary, the seawalls can be raised in accordance with the attached
STD-601-L to an elevation of +13.7°’NAVDS88 (based on 6.0 feet of SLR) without bayward
encroachment of the bulkhead footprint to protect the structure on the lot from flooding.

WAVE RUNUP

Wave runup is the uprush of water from wave action on a shore barrier intercepting Stillwater
level. On steeply sloped shorelines, the rush of water up the surface of the natural beach, including
dunes and bluffs, or the surface of a manmade structure, such as revetment or vertical
wall can result in flood elevations higher than those of the crest of wind-driven waves. See wave
Runup Sketch below.

/— Limit of Wave Runup

?\ w  Stilwater
\) T\/ = Elevation

Breaker Depth

Hypothetical Slope -/

Wave Runup Sketch

Due to its location, this site is not a subject to typical ocean waves and the associated wave
runup. Bay generated waves that may arrive at this site are very small wind waves and boat wakes.
These types of waves are generally dampened by the moored vessels and dock systems located in
front of the site and have no significant energy and runup effect. Tsunami type waves that approach
from the ocean shoreline will likely not reach the site for several reasons. There is no significant near
field source of a tsunami like the geologic conditions of some other places on Earth such as Japan, for
example. A far field tsunami reaching the ocean shoreline will likely not reach the site because of the
distance and developments between the shoreline and this site. A near or far field tsunami
propagating into Newport Bay proper would likely cause a seiche or standing wave on the order of
1.3 feet traveling within the bay. Even at the highest anticipated tide in Newport Beach of
+7.88’MLLW this shall not result in overtopping of the bulkhead/seawall. Due to its very infrequent
occurrence — 500-year recurrence interval — tsunami should not be considered a significant
impact over the life of the proposed structure -75 years.
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EROSION HAZARD

Erosion refers to the wearing or washing away of coastal lands. Beach erosion is a chronic
problem along many open ocean shores of the United States. To meet the needs for comprehensive
analysis of shoreline movement, the United States Geological Survey has conducted analysis of
historical shoreline changes along open ocean sandy shores of the conterminous United States and
has produced an Open-File Report 2006-1219 entitled “National Assessment of Shoreline Change
Part 3: Historical Shoreline Change and Associated Coastal land Loss Along Sandy Shorelines of the
California Coast”. The report looks at survey data of the following periods: 1800s, 1920s-1930s, and
1950s-1970s, whereas the lidar shoreline is from 1998-2002. The report looks at both long-term and
short-term changes. According to the report, the average rate of long-term shoreline change for the
State of California was 0.2+0.1 m/yr., and accretional trend. The average rate of short-term shoreline
change for the state was erosional; with an average rate of -0.2+0.4 m/yr. The beach footprint of this
site is stabilized and not subject to significant long-term erosion. Review and analysis of historical
aerial photographs and field measurements for seawall repairs in the area show no change in the
position of the shoreline over the last several decades. The future shoreline changes over the next 75
years are assumed to be the same as in the previous several decades. However, there is a rapid rate
of Sea-Level Rise predicted in the next 75 years. If that prediction holds true, the rapid Sea-
Level Rise may accelerate shoreline erosion, but it shall not impact the structure on the subject
lot over its economic life.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, flooding, wave runup and erosion will not significantly impact this
property over the proposed life of the development. Both existing seawalls, lower and upper are
required to protect the existing structures on the lot, the adjacent properties, public facilities
and infrastructure; thus, they can’t be removed. Removal of the seawalls will result in erosion
and undermining the foundations of the structures and site walls at the subject site and both
adjacent sites. Once the existing lower seawall is raised in compliance with the enclosed
drawings SW-1 thru SW-3, need for a new shoreline protective devise is not anticipated over
the economic life of the existing development to protect it from flooding, wave runup or erosion.
If found not adequate for the actual sea level rise over the next 75 years, the existing seawalls
assemblies allow to be increased in height per the enclosed STD-601-L without further seaward
encroachment. If during this period the seawalls displays any sign of distress that requires
immediate attention, they should be repaired or replaced at that time accordingly, without
seaward encroachment from its current location.

The above conclusion was prepared based on the existing conditions, proposed drawings,
current projection of future Sea-Level Rise, and within the inherent limitations of this study, in
accordance with generally acceptable engineering principles and practices. We make no further
warranty, either expressed or implied.

PMA Consulting, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to work with you towards the successful
completion of your project. Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us.
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Respectfully submitted,

Plamen Petrov, P.E.
Principal

Enclosures:

Location Map

Aerial View

Topographic Survey

Table 28: Projected Sea-Level Rise (in feet) for Los Angeles
Datums for Newport Bay Entrance

City of Newport Beach — STD-601-L

Newport Beach OE S Quadrangle

Seawall Drawings SW-1 thru SW-3
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PMA Consulting. Inc.

Consulting Structural Engineers
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MONUMENTATION NOTE
SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY
CORNERS OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING GRADING.

S0UNDARY NOTE!
THIS 15 NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES AS SHOWN.
ON THIS MAP WAY BE ADUUSTED RELATIVE TO THE PLAT UPON COMPLETION
OF A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

8 SCALE
4{ LOT 328 TRACT NO. 907 }7
MARCH 2019
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71.912 NAVDEB DATUM

OCS BENCHMARK NB3-21-52 ELEV.
SOUTH COAST SURVEYING 3214 GLAY ST. NEWPORT BEACH CA. (949)631-8840
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA SEA-LEVEL RISE GUIDANCE

TABLE 28: Projected Sea-Level Rise (in feet) for Los Angeles

Probabilistic projections for the height of sea-level rise shown below, along with the
H++ scenario (depicted in blue in the far right column), as seen in the Rising Seas
Report. The H++ projection is a single scenario and does not have an associated
likelihood of occurrence as do the probabilistic projections. Probabilistic projections
are with respect to a baseline of the year 2000, or more specifically the average
relative sea level over 1991 - 2009. High emissions represents RCP 8.5, low emissions
represents RCP 2.6. Recommended projections for use in low, medium-high and
extreme risk aversion decisions are outlined in blue boxes below.

Probabilistic Projections (in feet) (based on Kopp et al. 2014)

50% probability 66% probability 5% probability 0.5% probability
sea-level rise meets sea-level rise sea-level rise meets | sea-level rise meets
or exceeds... is between... or exceeds... or exceeds...
:;?sv;: Medium - High Extreme
Aversion Risk Aversion Risk Aversion

High emissions 2030 0.3 0.2 - 0.5 0.6 0.7 1.0

2040 0.5 0.4 - 0.7 0.9 1.2 1.7

2050 0.7 0.5 - 1.0 1.2 1.8 2.6
Low emissions 2060 0.8 0.5 - 11 1.4 2.2
High emissions 2060 1.0 0.7 - 1.3 1.7 2.5 3.7
Low emissions 2070 0.9 0.6 - 1.3 1.8 2.9
High emissions 2070 1.2 0.8 - 1.7 2.2 3.3 5.0
Low emissions 2080 1.0 0.6 - 1.6 2.1 3.6
High emissions 2080 1.5 1.0 - 2.2 2.8 LI~ 6.4
Low emissions 2090 1.2 0.7 - 1.8 2.5 4.‘5
High emissions 2090 1.8 1.2 - 2.7 3.4 5.3 8.0
Low emissions 2100 1.3 0.7 - 21 3.0 5.4
High emissions 2100 2.2 1.3 - 3.2 4.1 6.7 9.9
Low emissions 2110* 1.4 0.9 - 2.2 3.1 \)”EB/V \I
High emissions 2110* 2.3 1.6 - 3.3 4.3 7.1 1.5
Low emissions 2120 1.5 0.9 - 2.5 3.6 7.1 SAY 6.0 FOR
High emissions 2120 2.7 1.8 - 3.8 5.0 8.3 YEAR 2094
Low emissions 2130 1.7 0.9 - 2.8 4.0 8.1
High emissions 2130 3.0 2.0 - 4.3 5.7 9.7 16.1
Low emissions 2140 1.8 0.9 = 3.0 4.5 9.2
High emissions 2140 3.3 2.2 - 4.9 6.5 1.1 18.7
Low emissions 2150 1.9 0.9 - 3.3 5.1 10.6
High emissions 2150 3.7 2.4 - 5.4 7.3 12.7 21.5

*Most of the available climate model experiments do not extend beyond 2100. The resulting
reduction in model availability causes a small dip in projections between 2100 and 2110, as well as
a shift in uncertainty estimates (see Kopp et al. 2014). Use of 2110 projections should be done with
caution and with acknowledgement of increased uncertainty around these projections.

APPENDIX 3: SEA-LEVEL RISE PROJECTIONS FOR ALL 12 TIDE GQ@ | 12




9410580 NEWPORT BEACH, NEWPORT BAY ENTRANCE, CA

Home (/) / Products (products.html) / Datums (stations.html?type=Datums) /
9410580 NEWPORT BEACH, NEWPORT BAY ENTRANCE, CA Favorite Stations ~

Station Info ~ Tides/Water Levels v Meteorological Obs. Phys. Oceanography

Datums for 9410580, NEWPORT BEACH, NEWPORT BAY
ENTRANCE CA

NOTICE: All data values are relative to the MLLW.

Elevations on Mean Lower Low Water
Station: 9410580, NEWPORT BEACH, NEWPORT BAY ENTRANCE, CA

Status: Accepted (Apr 17 2003)

Units: Feet
T.M.: 120
Epoch: (/datum_options.htmI#NTDE) 1983-2001
Datum: MLLW
Datum Value Description
MHHW (/datum_options.htmI#EMHHW) 5.41 Mean Higher-High Water
MHW (/datum_options.htmI#MHW) 4.68 Mean High Water
MTL (/datum_options.htmI#MTL) 2.80 Mean Tide Level
MSL (/datum_options.htmI#MSL) 2.78 Mean Sea Level
DTL (/datum_options.htmI#DTL) 2.71 Mean Diurnal Tide Level
MLW (/datum_options.htm#MLW) 0.92 Mean Low Water
MLLW (/datum_options.htmI#MLLW) 0.00 Mean Lower-Low Water
NAVD88 (/datum_options.html) 0.18 North American Vertical Datum of 1988
STND (/datum_options.htmI#STND) -3.33 Station Datum
GT (/datum_options.htmI#GT) 5.41 Great Diurnal Range
MN (/datum_options.htmI#MN) 3.76 Mean Range of Tide
DHQ (/datum_options.htmi#DHQ) 0.74 Mean Diurnal High Water Inequality
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Datum Value Description

DLQ (/datum_options.htmI#DLQ) 0.92 Mean Diurnal Low Water Inequality

HWI (/datum_options.html#HWI) 5.08 Greenwich High Water Interval (in hours)
LWI (/datum_options.htmI#LWI) 11.15 Greenwich Low Water Interval (in hours)
Max Tide (/datum_options.htmI#MAXTIDE) 7.67 Highest Observed Tide

Max Tide Date & Time (/datum_options.htmI#MAXTIDEDT) 01/28/1983 08:06 Highest Observed Tide Date & Time
Min Tide (/datum_options.htmI#MINTIDE) -2.35 Lowest Observed Tide

Min Tide Date & Time (/datum_options.htmI#MINTIDEDT) 01/20/1988 16:30 Lowest Observed Tide Date & Time

HAT (/datum_options.htmI#HAT) 7.18 Highest Astronomical Tide
HAT Date & Time 12/02/1990 16:06 HAT Date and Time
LAT (/datum_options.htmI#LAT) -1.92 Lowest Astronomical Tide
LAT Date & Time 01/01/1987 00:00 LAT Date and Time

Tidal Datum Analysis Periods

01/01/1980 - 12/31/1993

To refer water level heights to NAVD88 (North American Vertical Datum of 1988), apply the values located at National Geodetic
Survey (http://www.ngs.noaa.gov/Tidal_Elevation/diagram.jsp?PID=DX1968&EPOCH=1983-2001).

Datums for 9410580, NEWPORT BEACH, NEWPORT BAY ENTRAN:(
All figures in feet relative to MLLW

©
MHHW: 5.41
57 DHQ: 0.74

MHW: 4.68’

3 MSL: 2.78 MTL: 2.8
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California Flood Risk: Sea Level Rise
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

DATE

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE N CONFORMITY WITH THE 2016 EDITION OF THE
CAuFORN\A EU\LD\NG CODE (CBC) AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE
ol
2 S mepecTo ACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PROUECT SITE & SHALL
VEREY AL DMENSIONS. LOGATIONS, & ELEVATONS.OF THE EXISTNG
CONSTRUCTION.THE GONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO DILIGENTLY INVESTIGATE THE SITE
FOR THE POSSIBLE EXISTENCE & LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,
PRIOR To' CROERING AN MATERAL AD,/0R COMMENGNG VORK AND. SHALL
RERORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO “PMA CONSULTING, INC." HEREAFTER CALLED
“THE
CONTEAGIOR SHALL PROVIDE BARFIGADES AND. PEDESTRIAN PROTEGTION AS
REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT W1 REPRESENTATIVES OF GlTy AND UTLITY
COMPANIES CONCERNING AVAILABLE FACILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK
CONNECTING 10 SEWER, FIPNG OR WIRIG, ETC. AND REPCRT ANY PRos.eus
O THE ENGI
s co«mnm« s»«m JULLY PROTECT AL ADIAGENT PROPERTIES BEFORE
6 GM\SS\ONS DR ONFLIGTS BETWEEN VARIQUS ELENENTS OF THE DRAWNGS,
R DETALS SHALL BE BROLGHT O THE ATTENTON OF THE ENGINEER
ARDBESOLVED BEFoRe PRGCEEDNG. W
CONTRAG TR SHAL NSTALL TEMPORARY TOLETS, BEFORE START OF Jo8.
& NOTES 4N OETALS ON DRAWNGS. SHALL TAKE PREGEDENGE OVER TiFSE
GENERAL NOTES,
8 TYPICAL DETALS SHOWN SHALL APPLY WAERE 1O SPECIL DETAL IS SHOWN
TYPICAL DETAIL, SECTION, TYPICAL SECTION, OR A NOTE IS
S1oW FoR oNE SONDITION, It Shall ALSO APPLY FOR ALL LIKE OR SNILAR
CONDITIONS, UNLES D OTH
10, BRAWINGS TAKE FRECLDENGE VER  SFEGFICATIONS.  DETAILED DRAWNGS AND
SPEGFICATIONS TAKE PREGEDENCE OVER GENERAL DRAWNGS AND
SPECIFICA
GRITTEN DMENSIONS (NOT SCALED DINENSIONS) SHALL BE USED,
12, ENFORARY ERECTION BRAGNG AND SHORING SHALL B PROVIDED AS REGUIRED
EQU, ROVIE FULL STRUCTURAL STABILITY AND

AND
. THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE

LINT {ORMAL WORKING HOLRS; AND TH, CONTRACTC L

DEFEND, INDEUNIFY AND HOLD' THE, OWNER. AND, THE ENGIEER. HARMLESS Fow

D, IN CONNECT
THS PROJECT, EXCERTING row umwv ARISING
THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE O!
14, e CONTRACTOR. SHALL EXERGISE EXTREME CAUTON NQT 55 UnDERINE ANY
ADJACENT STRUCTURE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRU:
15. CLEAN UP INT, PLASTER, CENENT, SOIL, MORTAR
SHALL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE BAY, smms surrsws 3R ‘TR DRANS.
ALL MATERIALS & WASTE SHALL BE REMOVED Fi E SITE, NBMC 17.32.020.
16, DEMOLTION: ALL MATERIAL FROM THE BXSTNG SULKIEAD AT 18 NoT ke
L SHALL BE REWOVED FROM THE SITE & DISFOSED OF IN' AN OFFIAL

17, SEE T CATEST "GENERAL GRADING SPECICATIONS' OF THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT  FOR THE OITY'S; GENERAL NOTES, EROSION CONTROLS, REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS, GRADNG FILLS/CUTS & ALL NECESSARY DOCUMEN

18, SPAS, FATIO COVERS YD OTHER TREESTANBING ‘STRUCTURES

Rsouws sgpmns VNS AD. PERMIT:

SPECIFICATONS NOTED ON e DRANNGS SHALL BE IN

" Aoy ATEST ISSUE OF THE

20, DRSERVATION WISTS To THE PROJECT SITE By THE ENGNEER SHALL NOT B2
CONSTRUED AS ANY INSPECTION AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

STEEL

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO AS.TM. AS72 GRADE

50 OR A982 WITH Fy = 50 KSL
2 STEEL PIPE COLUMNS AND OTHER STEEL PIPE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL
CONFORM T0 ASS. E B.
STRUCTURAL STEEL" 1o SHALL CONFORM TO A.STM. A500, GRADE B, Fy =

LTS’ SHALL conFoRM To A A307, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE
HicH STRENGTH (H.S.) BOLTS ARE SPECIIED, THEY SHALL BE VINMUM %'
DIAMETER AND CONFORM TO A ASS A UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWSE ON HE PLANS. THE INSTALATION OF 113, BOLTS SHALL D2
INSPECTED BY A REGSTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
DEPARTMEN
AuL BOLTS "UDLES IN STEEL WEMBERS SHALL BE STANDARD HOLES, U
RUCTURAL STeEL NELSOH: STUBS SHALL B2 MALEACTURED FHoN Crins,
G017 AD 1020, GOLD. DRAWN STEEL SONFORMING. T0 A8 TH. ' A10B- 28T
LIGHT GAUGE STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.TM. STANDARDS AS
FOLLOWS:

B

A) FOR 18 GA. THICK AND LIGHTER STEEL : A446, GRADE A (GALVANIZED)
OR 4370, GRADE 33 OR AGT1, GRADE C = AL HAVING MINMUM OF 35 kS
VIELD_ STREF
B) FOR 16 "5 HCK AND HEAVIER STEEL : A446, GRADE D (GALVANIZED)
O 4570, GRADE 50 OR AGD7, GRADE 50 = ALL HAVING MINNUM OF 50 K31
MIELD STREF
FABFICATON AND' ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 141 EDITION OF ALS.C.
SPECIFICATIONS.
AL HOLES FOR BOLTS IN STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DRILLED OR PUNCHED.
BURNING OF HDLES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
10. ALL STEEL SHALL BE STAINLESS, HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR EPOXY COATED.

REINFORCING STEEL

1. FOR STRUCTURES EXPOSED TO SALT WATER SPLASH OR IMMERSION, REBAR
RENFORGEVENT SHALL CONFORN 10 ASTW A" 706, UNLESS NOTED DTHERWISE oN
DETALS, AND. BE EPOXY COATED PER BENDING OF THE
REBARS. WELDED ViR 1Sy SHLL conromy m MEntoA 85 A SHALL BE ebokY
COATED CONFORMING TO ASTM A & L VISIBLE DEFECTS AND CUT ENDS
REPAIY CONTED. WIRES USED T TE. RENFORCING STEEL SHALL B ENHER EPOXY
COATED STEEL, O A 316 STANLESS STEEL

2. REINFORCEMENT MAR) UGS MAY BE SPLICED BY LAPPING 42 BAR DIAMETERS
I\ CONGRETE AND 48 BAR DIAMETERS I WASONRY WITH 24 NG MINMO LAP I
EACH GASE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.  ALL SPLIGES. WHEN DETALED

'OCATED WHERE SHOWN ON
ENFORGNG. STEEL SHALL BF ACCURATELY PLAGED AND SEGURED I POSITON WITH
WETAL OR CONGRETE BLOCKS, CHAIRS, SPAGERS, E1C. AND WIRE TIES BEFORE PLACNG

4. ADDMONAL REINFORGING REGUIRED FOR EREGTION OF PRECAST GONGRETE PANELS
SHALL BE ADDED PER THE CONTRACTOR'S DETALS
ETE COVER FOR REINFORGING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.
A) CONGRETE BELOW GRADE OR IN CONTACT WIH S0l
WHEN FORMED
B) WALLS ABOVE GRADE.EXTER\OW FACE 1)4". INTERIOR FACE 1",
) PRECAST CONGRETE ELEMENTS: AS DETAILED.
5) CONCRETE SLAR ON GRAGE:  REINFORGING STEEL AT CENTER OF SLA, UNLESS NOTED

WHEN CAST AGAINST EARTH

5 wgwrowcww DETALING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH CBG SECTION 1807.
7. ALL TIE WRES SHALL BE MNMUM 16 GAUGE. BLACK ANNEALED, CONFORMING TO
s AL ngwmwcwc BARS SHALL BE FREE OF RUST. GREASE OR OTHER NATERIAL LKELY

O MPAR B
o ALL"BENDS N RENFORCING SHALL BE cOLD. BENDS.

WELDING SOLID SAWN MEMBERS AND GLU-LAM BEAMS ABBREVIATIONS
1. ALL WOWD-CONSTRUCTION FINGERS SHALL HAVE FRAUNG THAT NCLUDES . ANCHOR_BOLT
1. ALL VELDING SHALL BE DONE USING THE SHELDED ELECTRIC ARG PROCESS BY R R A G T LS < RNGERS. .

CERTIFIED WELDERS, USING E70XX ELE

2 WELDING OF STEEL RENFORGING BARS SHALL “SE DONE WITH LOW HYDROGEN
ELECTRODES, A233, CLASS E70XX SERI

5. WELDS REGURING CONTNG0US OR PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION NEED NOT HAVE
SFEQIAL INSPECTION WHEN WELDING IS DONE N AN APPROVED FABRICATOR'S

THE APPROVED FAGRIGATOR WUST SUBMIT A CERTIICATE OF

COMPLINCE I ACCORDANGE ION 1704.2.2 OF

o SPEGAL NSPECTON 15 REGORED FOR ALL FIELD WELDNIGS

CROSS-MEM
L CONNECTIONS SAALL EE MADE
A) COMMERCIAL DOCK FRAM|
£ NDERENDENT LN, BOCKS THAT FLOAT FREELY AND DO NOT HAVE DOCKS
AND/OR FINGERS ATTACHED FOR STABILITY, ALL PRIMARY LOAD CARRYING
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM CLUED-LAMINATED BEAM
CONSTRUCTION, TO PREVENT WARPAGE OF THE MAJOR MEMBERS, CONTRIBUTING
DOCK INSTABLITY.
ALLOWABLE STRESSES FOR HARBOR STRUCTURES SHALL NOT EXCEED THOSE STATED

USING THRU-BOLTS.

2
IN THE "CALIFORNIA_ BUILDING CODE".
CONCRETE 3. TMBER USED FOR WALKING DECKS SHALL HAVE A MINMUN NET THICKNESS OF 15
1. ALL CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS, CONFORMING TO GHAPTER 19 OF ACI 318-14, TABLE 4. TIMBER FOR WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, SELECT STRUCTURAL
18321 CATEGORY () & CLASS 2 PER TABLE 15,311 OF Acl Siatid, SualL e SAIN TWBER FOR OTHER FRAMING MEWBERS SHALL'BE BOUGLASS FIR. Nei
SUBNITIED, To THE ENGINEER FOR FEVEW AND ASPROVAL BEFGRE ANY CONCRETE IS
PLACED. ALL CONCRETE MIXES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CEMENT CONTENT O 5 GLUEC aATeD TMBER SHALL BE DOUGLASS IR 245V, NDUSTRIAL GRADE FOR
CACKS. OF CEMENT ek GUBIG YARD OF i AL CONCRETE MIXCS SHALL BE APPUCATION IN WET ENVIRONMENT. FABRICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH PRODUCT
CERTIED 5Y A CONCRETE TESTNG LABORATORY AND SIGNED Y A CALIFORNIA STANDARD PS 56-73, *STRUCTURAL CLUED LAMINATED TMBER
ECISTERED CIVIL ENGIN & WALKING SURFACES SHALL HAVE A NON-SKID FINISH AND BE WANTANED
2 CONCRETE SHALL HAVE | M\NMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI AND PEIODICALLY OF WHEN VORI AND UNSAFE. TREATED' TWBER DECKING REQUIRES NO
3. CONGRETE GROUT SHALL THAVE TIE SAVE COMPRESSIE STRENGTH AS THE OTHER 7. DIMENSIONAL LOMBER 15 NOT REQURED TO_BE PANTED. HOWEVER, IF THE
CONGRETE AND SHALL BE A SUTABLE Mix CONSISTING oF PEA GRAVEL, SAND, APPUCANT CHOOSES TO PAINT, SUCH PAINT SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO GOOD 4y
MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 5 I CONDITION AND APPEARANCE, GOUGRETE NASONRY UNIT
SERENRL AR GG ADMIXTURE WA B2 ADDED To NCREASE' THE ST To MAXHUM 8 MUZED WTHIN DOCK FRAMNG SYSTEM SHALL B EXTERIOR GRADE
or

75 NCHES. GROUT UNDER STEEL COLUMN BASE PLATES SHALL BE RaPD-SET D SHALL NOT BE USED A
"FIVE STAR GROUT" OR APPROVED EQUAL SYSTEM, UNLESS THE PRODUCT CAN B
BE_DESIC]

S THE WALKING SURFACE FOR 4 BoCK
ITY_OF NEWPORT
PLED

D FOR pzszawv STRENGTH, CHEMICAL STABILITY

AND ABRASION RESISTANCE, APPROPRIATE FOR ITS APPLICATIO! CEMENT ROTECTIVE, NON-SKID WALKING SURFACE THAT WILL BE DURABLE

SHALL CONFORM T0 ASTM € | PE I MODIFIED, AND LOW ALKALI PROVEN PROCESS FOR PATCHING AND TOUCH-UP, INTEFNAL PLYWOOD NENBERS
CHEMICAL ADNIXTURE L M C 494, CHEMICALS DESIGNED TO SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT WATER CAN BE EASLY C

UMIT CORROSION OF INTERNAL REINFORGING MAY B AR ENTRAI OFF THE TOP SURFACE F THE PLYCOD AND NOT POND OR GET TRAPPED, LEADIG

ADMIXTURES SHALL' CONFORM 1O

H
2

 TREATED DOUGLAS FIR 'SHALL BE ASSUMED T0 BE 35 POUNDS PER

M _C 3 T ATES ARE
2. TGN AGaRECATE, 1 UsED NSIST OF EXPANDED AND COATED CuB

10, ALL TWEER, SHALL BE MARKED WTH THE APPROPRIATE GRADE OF MATERIAL AND
STALE 0% EOUNALENT WATERIAL OF SUFRGIT STRENETH AND. DURKBLLITY To
PHOVIDE CONGREAE. OF THE REQUINED STRENGTH PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT, OR MAY BE SUBMECT 1O REJECTION BY THE Y
5 CONGRETE TEST SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN N ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM. AND CBC DI
STANDARDS. RESULTS OF THE 7 & 25 DAY TEST MITTED T0 1. WOOD PRESERVATIVE FOR TMBER: Dbt DINENSION
ENGINEER FOR HIS RECORDS. SLUMP TESTS ARE REQU\RED For ALl TEST SAMPLES A) AL TMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE COATED WITH PRESERVATIVE TREATNENT TO
AND MUST ALSO BE REPORTED. ADDITIONALLY, ALL LIGHT WE\GHT CONCRETE SAMPLES. RETENTION LIMITS RECOMMENDED BY THE AMERICAN WOOD FRESERVERS
THEIR IN-PLACE DENST\ES DETERM\NED AND REPOR’ ASSOCIATION STANDARD M4 "STANDARD FOR THE CARE Of

AVE
6 4DeS OF FooTNG PADS MAY B 5 KGANSY STABLE EARTEL

PRESERVATNE TREATED W00, PRODUCTS' AND. AVPA STANDARD €2 "LUMEER.
7. SLURRY CONCRETE, WHERE FEGHED O USED, SUALL BAVE. A MNIMUM CEMENT

TINBER, BRI S & MINE TIES - PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT BY PRESSURE
OF 1. D 3 PROCESSES"
8 SEt ARCHTECTORAL NOTES FOR COLORED O TEATURED, CONCRETE )

B) CURRENT STATE AND FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS AND
8. ConcR M WORK TOLERANCES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC AND A.C. GUIDELINES FOR THE TYPE AND APPLICATION OF PRESERVATIVE TREATMENTS WILL
BE STRCTLY ENFORCED,
10, ALL ST[EL  FENFORCING, ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS AND_ OTHER INSERTS SHALL BE ©) ALL LUMBER MUST BEAR A STAMP BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS
AND INSPECTED B THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTENT

D N O A e B oo gDMMH’TEE FOR CONFORMANCE TO THE AMERICAN PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION
11, AL NECRSSARY BRACES, STRONBBAGKS, FICK-US NSERTS, BOLTS, ETC.

FoR
PRECAST CONCRETE PANELS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS FOR SAFE ERECTION OF D) FELD CUTS AND BORED SHALL RECEIVE HELD APPUED PRESERVATWE

TREATMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST M, ICES. PRESERVATIVE

TREARVENT CHEMICALS SALL NOT BE ALLOED T0 ENTER TAREOR WATERG.

12, AL BOLT HOLES IN WOD WEMBERS SHALL BE A WIMUM OF ) TO & Waxhin
OF Yg' LARGER THAN THE METER. WOOD MEMBERS WITH HOLES NOT
VTG TR ABOUE CRITERIA SHALL'BE REMOVED'AND. REPLACLD.

2 ND CALCHJM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT SE USED IN ANY CONCRETE
TO BE CURED FOR A MINMUM OF 3 DAYS BY A METHOD ACCEPTABLE
70-THE ENGINEER, FORIS HAY Bt STHPPED ONLY AFTER THE GONGRETE HAS
ATTAINED MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI
14. CHAMFER EXPOSED CORNERS %' UN

NAILING AND FASTENERS GENERAL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

1. ALL NALS AND PASTENERS SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT MEETING ASTM, 1153 1. PERIODIC (NON-GONTINUDUS) OR CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A GITY
HOT, D GALVANIZED AND BE ACRYUC ADHESIVE OR THERMAL PLASTIC CERTIFIED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
RESRG AT wDHESIVE 00! ) SITE CONCRETE WORK (COPING & ANCHOR BEAM) : CONTINUOUS
2 AL NALS SHALL BE fod (oue“ DIAVETER) HELICAL THREAD NALS, WITH MNMUM  B) ~ INSPECT SHEET PLE FOR LENGTH & DAVAGE : (ON-CONTINUOUS.

3. NA\UNG OTHER THAN ROOF OR FLOOR D\APHRAGM SHWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL 0) ANCHOW RDD TENSIONING NON-CONTINUOUS.
CE WITH TABLE 2: E) G OF PVC SLEEVES : ...NON-CONTINUOUS.

4. NMLS FDR R AND FLOOR SHEATH\NG SHALL HAVE A MIN F 14" PENETRATION B FRNG NSTALLATION Us.
INTO THE FRAM\NG MEMBERS, G) HELCAL ANCHORS \NSTALLAHDN IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AND BE MANUFACTURED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO \NC " (OR APPROVED EQUAL), SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQU\RED FOR SEAWALL PANEL CUNCRETE IF NOT CAST
AND SHALL HAVE A VAUD ICC_NUMBER ON THE PROL ANY DEVIATION FROM THE IN A CERTIFIED YARI
AEROD FRobLc & BRI RS TR T

o JL TSl o etz pom wonprowrers recommiosons. au L e L EheE o s oRs,

7. WHERE MECHANICAL OR ADHESIVE ANCHORS/DOWELS ARE INDICATED ON DRAWNGS: A O R e TE GBS DEARTENT oY

A) MECHANCAL ANCHORS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL HILT! KWK BOLT KB-TZ AND BE

4 STENAITS CONDCTED BY e ENBHEER ARE MERELY FOR OBSERVATON
ALLED IN -ACCORD: PURPOSE ONLV AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN INSPEC

B) ADHES\VE ANCHORS SHALL | BE H\LT\ STA\NLESS STEEL "HIT-HY 200 MAX-SD" ADHESIVE 5, Twg (2) PROPERLY COMPLETED AND SIGNED COPIES i —
ALLED IN_ ACCORDANCE 87 OR STAINLESS STEEL SIMPSON Nepecon AGREEVENT MUST BE_ SUBMITTED T THE PERNIT SERVICES

STRONGTIE “SET o6 EPOXY" ADHESVE NSTALLED. I\, ACCORDANGE W 100 GIVSION PRIOR TO ISSUANCE <
SR-2508. 6. AS A MNNUM, THE
) HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED WTH NON-REBAR-CUTTING DRILL BITS.
D) CONTNUOUS INSPECTION IS REQURED FOR THE NSTALLATION OF THE ALL
WGHORS/DOVELS 8 A REGISTERED SPECAL INSPECTOR APFR
BULDING DEPARTHENT. ‘THE INGPEGTOR, SHALL VERIFY THE WNSTALLATION OF
RACHORS /DOVELS, N ACCORDANCE W MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
INCLUDING CLEANLINESS OF DRILL HOLES AND PROPER EMBEDMENT.
E) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ON THE DRAWINGS, USE MINMUM 3" DIAMETER AT 24" ON
TER WITH A MINIMUM OF 5" EMBEDMENT.

DEPTH SR EMBEDMENT INTO THE GROUND
SHALL'BE A8 "SHOM, ON ELEVATIONS: ON.(5.1) 41D, MUST BE ACCUSATELY
MEASURED B THE DEFUTY INSPECTOR. A C0nY O THE WEASUREHENT MOST B
MITTED T0 THE ENGNEER OF RECORD.
7. SHPQATINSPEGTION 15 REQUNED FOR ALL NEW CONCRETE AND MASONRY
CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING REINFORCING STEEL.

CONCRETE REPAIR

AFTER THE RENFORCING OF THE EXSTNG SEAWALL IS COMPLETED I
COMPLIANGE WTH THE REQUIRENENTS AS SHOWN ON THiS SET O i
FCHECOMMENDED. THAT TAE GUNER. SHALL HIRE A COMPANY SPECIALZNG I
STRUCTURAL PRESERVATION TO FIX THE CURRENT CRACKS, WHERE OCCUR, AT
THE EXISTING CONCRETE WAL,

HORIZONTAL
~HIGH POINT

HEIGHT

HIGH STRENGTH
HEATING/VENTILATING &
AR GONDITIONING.

LEDGER
Lon

LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
CLONG LEG VERTICAL
/ LONGITUDINAL,
Low_PONT

TOP OF FOOTING

N
ST e e T
e

REVISIONS

Puth CONSULTING, 1.

AT
CENTER LINE
DIAMETER

PLATE OR PROPERTY LINE

STEP IN FOOTNG

)

ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY

OF NEWRORT BEACH DOES NOT RELIEVE

APPLICANTS OF THE_LEGAL REGUIRENENTS TO

CHEERVE CoVBNANTS. CONDITIONS AND

RESTRICTIONS WHICH WAY BE RECORDED AGANST
OR TO OBTAIN PL)

SHOULD. CONTACT YOUR COMUNTY As30CiATION

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF Al

CONSTRGTION AUTHORISED, BY THS PERMIT.

PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK IN
RIGHT-OF-WAY AN ENCROACHMENT Pgnw st
BE OBTAINED FROM THE PUELIC WOR)
DEPARTMENT.

THERWISE.
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E PROJECT % .
SITE

OWNER / APPLICANT

RICHARD W. BARRETT

930 VIA LIDO NORD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

VICINITY MAP

SCOPE OF WORK:

TO RAISE THE EXISTING SEAWALL AS REFLECTED ON SHEETS SW-2 & SW-3.

LOCATED AT

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES & VICINITY MAP

930 VIA LIDO NORD

NOTE TO THE BIDDERS:

AFTER THOROUGHLY EXAMINING THE CONSTRUGTION DOCUMENTS AND THE SITE:

1. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IN WRITING, REGARDING ALL
DISCREPANCIES REQUIRING CLARIFICATION, PRIOR TO THE "BID SUBMITTAL"

2. IF_THE ARGHITECT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IS NOT NOTIFIED, AS REQUIRED PER
ITEM #1 ABOVE, IT SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS CONSIDERED
ADEQUATE CONTINGENCY IN HIS BID TO COVER ALL COSTS TO COMPLY WITH
THE MOST STRINGENT CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY ADDITIONAL CDMPENSAT\ON
FOR ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED AFTER THE "CLOSE OF THE BID'

.1 /14/19| RAISE THE EXISTING SEAWALL

108 No.

24918-1
M.PETROVA

DRAWN
CHECKED

P.PETROV

g

o

SW-1
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PARTIAL FODTPRINT
OF THE 1ST FLOOR
OF THE STRUCTURE
ON THE LOT
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WITH (2)#12GA x 25"

LG WOOD SCREWS
BOARD PER
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CROSS MEMEER, TYP
(IcC ESR-1667)
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(E) SEAWALL AT THE
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
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|
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OF (N) CONCRETE STEM WALL
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PATH_ OF TRAVEL TO THE
PLATFORM AND DOCK
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F————————"

L/**"\

NEWPORT

BAY

(E) FLOATING DOCK

CTTY OF NEWPORT BEACI
COMMENITY DEVELPMENT DEPARTMENT | BUILIHNG BIVISION

PRIOR T0 pouRNG ConGRETE

DATE

REVISIONS
SWNERSHP G BOEINENTS

1/14/2019
.
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APPLY DETALL AT THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF ANY
EXCAVATED MATERAL PILED UP AT THE PROJECT STE IN
COMPLIANGE WITH CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH "EROSION
CONTROL" REQUIREMENTS.
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PMA CONSULTING, INC.
CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS
28161 Casitas Ct. PH. (714) 717-7542
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

e-mail: p.petrov@pma-bg.com

January 06, 2020

Richard W. Barrett
930 Via Lido Nord
Newport Beach, CA 92663

BULKHEAD/SEAWALL CONDITIONS REPORT

Richard W. Barrett; Applicant
930 Via Lido Nord
City of Newport Beach, County of Orange

PMA Job #24918-1
Dear Mr. Barrett,

PMA Consulting, Inc. is pleased to provide this report in accordance with Section
21.30.15.E.3 of City of Newport Beach Municipal Code.

STATEMENT OF THE PREPARER’S QUALIFICATIONS

Plamen Petrov, P.E., the preparer of this report, holds a Master of Science in Structural
Engineering from University of Architecture, Structural Engineering & Geodesy of Sofia, Bulgaria,
and is a Licensed Civil Engineer by the State of California Certificate No. C66947. For the last 19
years of his professional career he has been actively involved in the design and entitlement of
many Waterfront Developments such as custom homes, seawalls, piers, platforms, floating docks
and marinas. A great number of Bulkhead Condition Reports prepared by him have been reviewed
and accepted/approved by California Coastal Commission.

All the above being said, Plamen Petrov, P.E. shall be considered a qualified preparer for
the Bulkhead/Seawall Conditions Report on this project.

OBSERVATIONS

Cursory observations of the existing seawalls were conducted by a representative of our
office on June 27, 2018 and on August 29, 2019. Observed were the visible/exposed portion of the
waterfront face of the upper seawall, waterfront face of the lower seawall and partially exposed
concrete buttress walls of lower seawall.

FINDINGS

The cast-in-place concrete seawalls were found in a generally good condition, without
evidences of distress or instability, except for a few repairable cracks on lower seawall. The
strength and stability of the lower seawall is provided by concrete buttress walls in direction
perpendicular to the seawall. Such seawall assembly doesn’t need, thus doesn’t have tiebacks. The
absence of coping at the upper seawall, and the existence of pool behind it gives us the base to
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assume that it has been constructed as a typical retaining wall consisting of concrete footing placed
underneath the pool, and cast-in-place concrete stem wall on top of footing, without tiebacks.

CONCLUSION

Based on the cursory visual observations we conclude that the existing seawalls are
required to protect the principal structure and site improvements on the lot, the adjacent properties,
public facilities and infrastructure; thus, they can’t be removed. Removal of the seawalls will result
in erosion and undermining the foundations of the structures and site walls at the subject site and
both adjacent sites. Top of Lower Seawall Elevation at +7.17’NAVDS88 is below the minimum
required top of seawall elevation of +10.0°MLLW per City of Newport Beach Standards, but top
of Upper Seawall Elevation at +11.7’NAVDSS is above it. Since the two seawalls are considered
to act/perform as one protective devise for this property, together they shall be considered as
meeting the current City of Newport Beach Standards in terms of height. Once the existing lower
seawall is raised in compliance with the enclosed drawings SW-1 thru SW-3, need for a new
shoreline protective devise is not anticipated over the economic life of the existing development to
protect it from flooding, wave runup or erosion. If found not adequate for the actual sea level rise
over the next 75 years, the existing seawalls assemblies allow to be increased in height per the
enclosed STD-601-L without further seaward encroachment. If during this period the seawalls
displays any sign of distress that requires immediate attention, they should be repaired or replaced
at that time accordingly, without seaward encroachment from its current location.

The above conclusion was prepared based on the existing conditions, proposed drawings,
current projection of future Sea-Level Rise, and within the inherent limitations of this study, in
accordance with generally acceptable engineering principles and practices. We make no further
warranty, either expressed or implied.

PMA Consulting, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to work with you towards the successful

completion of your project. Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us.
any questions regarding this report, please give us a call.

Respectfully submitted,

Plamen Petrov, P.E.
Principal

Enclosures:

Seawall DWGS SW-1 thru SW-3
STD-601-L
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

DATE

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE N CONFORMITY WITH THE 2016 EDITION OF THE
CAuFORN\A EU\LD\NG CODE (CBC) AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE
ol
2 S mepecTo ACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PROUECT SITE & SHALL
VEREY AL DMENSIONS. LOGATIONS, & ELEVATONS.OF THE EXISTNG
CONSTRUCTION.THE GONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO DILIGENTLY INVESTIGATE THE SITE
FOR THE POSSIBLE EXISTENCE & LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,
PRIOR To' CROERING AN MATERAL AD,/0R COMMENGNG VORK AND. SHALL
RERORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO “PMA CONSULTING, INC." HEREAFTER CALLED
“THE
CONTEAGIOR SHALL PROVIDE BARFIGADES AND. PEDESTRIAN PROTEGTION AS
REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT W1 REPRESENTATIVES OF GlTy AND UTLITY
COMPANIES CONCERNING AVAILABLE FACILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK
CONNECTING 10 SEWER, FIPNG OR WIRIG, ETC. AND REPCRT ANY PRos.eus
O THE ENGI
s co«mnm« s»«m JULLY PROTECT AL ADIAGENT PROPERTIES BEFORE
6 GM\SS\ONS DR ONFLIGTS BETWEEN VARIQUS ELENENTS OF THE DRAWNGS,
R DETALS SHALL BE BROLGHT O THE ATTENTON OF THE ENGINEER
ARDBESOLVED BEFoRe PRGCEEDNG. W
CONTRAG TR SHAL NSTALL TEMPORARY TOLETS, BEFORE START OF Jo8.
& NOTES 4N OETALS ON DRAWNGS. SHALL TAKE PREGEDENGE OVER TiFSE
GENERAL NOTES,
8 TYPICAL DETALS SHOWN SHALL APPLY WAERE 1O SPECIL DETAL IS SHOWN
TYPICAL DETAIL, SECTION, TYPICAL SECTION, OR A NOTE IS
S1oW FoR oNE SONDITION, It Shall ALSO APPLY FOR ALL LIKE OR SNILAR
CONDITIONS, UNLES D OTH
10, BRAWINGS TAKE FRECLDENGE VER  SFEGFICATIONS.  DETAILED DRAWNGS AND
SPEGFICATIONS TAKE PREGEDENCE OVER GENERAL DRAWNGS AND
SPECIFICA
GRITTEN DMENSIONS (NOT SCALED DINENSIONS) SHALL BE USED,
12, ENFORARY ERECTION BRAGNG AND SHORING SHALL B PROVIDED AS REGUIRED
EQU, ROVIE FULL STRUCTURAL STABILITY AND

AND
. THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE

LINT {ORMAL WORKING HOLRS; AND TH, CONTRACTC L

DEFEND, INDEUNIFY AND HOLD' THE, OWNER. AND, THE ENGIEER. HARMLESS Fow

D, IN CONNECT
THS PROJECT, EXCERTING row umwv ARISING
THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE O!
14, e CONTRACTOR. SHALL EXERGISE EXTREME CAUTON NQT 55 UnDERINE ANY
ADJACENT STRUCTURE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRU:
15. CLEAN UP INT, PLASTER, CENENT, SOIL, MORTAR
SHALL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE BAY, smms surrsws 3R ‘TR DRANS.
ALL MATERIALS & WASTE SHALL BE REMOVED Fi E SITE, NBMC 17.32.020.
16, DEMOLTION: ALL MATERIAL FROM THE BXSTNG SULKIEAD AT 18 NoT ke
L SHALL BE REWOVED FROM THE SITE & DISFOSED OF IN' AN OFFIAL

17, SEE T CATEST "GENERAL GRADING SPECICATIONS' OF THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT  FOR THE OITY'S; GENERAL NOTES, EROSION CONTROLS, REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS, GRADNG FILLS/CUTS & ALL NECESSARY DOCUMEN

18, SPAS, FATIO COVERS YD OTHER TREESTANBING ‘STRUCTURES

Rsouws sgpmns VNS AD. PERMIT:

SPECIFICATONS NOTED ON e DRANNGS SHALL BE IN

" Aoy ATEST ISSUE OF THE

20, DRSERVATION WISTS To THE PROJECT SITE By THE ENGNEER SHALL NOT B2
CONSTRUED AS ANY INSPECTION AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

STEEL

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO AS.TM. AS72 GRADE

50 OR A982 WITH Fy = 50 KSL
2 STEEL PIPE COLUMNS AND OTHER STEEL PIPE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL
CONFORM T0 ASS. E B.
STRUCTURAL STEEL" 1o SHALL CONFORM TO A.STM. A500, GRADE B, Fy =

LTS’ SHALL conFoRM To A A307, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE
HicH STRENGTH (H.S.) BOLTS ARE SPECIIED, THEY SHALL BE VINMUM %'
DIAMETER AND CONFORM TO A ASS A UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWSE ON HE PLANS. THE INSTALATION OF 113, BOLTS SHALL D2
INSPECTED BY A REGSTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
DEPARTMEN
AuL BOLTS "UDLES IN STEEL WEMBERS SHALL BE STANDARD HOLES, U
RUCTURAL STeEL NELSOH: STUBS SHALL B2 MALEACTURED FHoN Crins,
G017 AD 1020, GOLD. DRAWN STEEL SONFORMING. T0 A8 TH. ' A10B- 28T
LIGHT GAUGE STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.TM. STANDARDS AS
FOLLOWS:

B

A) FOR 18 GA. THICK AND LIGHTER STEEL : A446, GRADE A (GALVANIZED)
OR 4370, GRADE 33 OR AGT1, GRADE C = AL HAVING MINMUM OF 35 kS
VIELD_ STREF
B) FOR 16 "5 HCK AND HEAVIER STEEL : A446, GRADE D (GALVANIZED)
O 4570, GRADE 50 OR AGD7, GRADE 50 = ALL HAVING MINNUM OF 50 K31
MIELD STREF
FABFICATON AND' ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 141 EDITION OF ALS.C.
SPECIFICATIONS.
AL HOLES FOR BOLTS IN STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DRILLED OR PUNCHED.
BURNING OF HDLES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
10. ALL STEEL SHALL BE STAINLESS, HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR EPOXY COATED.

REINFORCING STEEL

1. FOR STRUCTURES EXPOSED TO SALT WATER SPLASH OR IMMERSION, REBAR
RENFORGEVENT SHALL CONFORN 10 ASTW A" 706, UNLESS NOTED DTHERWISE oN
DETALS, AND. BE EPOXY COATED PER BENDING OF THE
REBARS. WELDED ViR 1Sy SHLL conromy m MEntoA 85 A SHALL BE ebokY
COATED CONFORMING TO ASTM A & L VISIBLE DEFECTS AND CUT ENDS
REPAIY CONTED. WIRES USED T TE. RENFORCING STEEL SHALL B ENHER EPOXY
COATED STEEL, O A 316 STANLESS STEEL

2. REINFORCEMENT MAR) UGS MAY BE SPLICED BY LAPPING 42 BAR DIAMETERS
I\ CONGRETE AND 48 BAR DIAMETERS I WASONRY WITH 24 NG MINMO LAP I
EACH GASE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.  ALL SPLIGES. WHEN DETALED

'OCATED WHERE SHOWN ON
ENFORGNG. STEEL SHALL BF ACCURATELY PLAGED AND SEGURED I POSITON WITH
WETAL OR CONGRETE BLOCKS, CHAIRS, SPAGERS, E1C. AND WIRE TIES BEFORE PLACNG

4. ADDMONAL REINFORGING REGUIRED FOR EREGTION OF PRECAST GONGRETE PANELS
SHALL BE ADDED PER THE CONTRACTOR'S DETALS
ETE COVER FOR REINFORGING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.
A) CONGRETE BELOW GRADE OR IN CONTACT WIH S0l
WHEN FORMED
B) WALLS ABOVE GRADE.EXTER\OW FACE 1)4". INTERIOR FACE 1",
) PRECAST CONGRETE ELEMENTS: AS DETAILED.
5) CONCRETE SLAR ON GRAGE:  REINFORGING STEEL AT CENTER OF SLA, UNLESS NOTED

WHEN CAST AGAINST EARTH

5 wgwrowcww DETALING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH CBG SECTION 1807.
7. ALL TIE WRES SHALL BE MNMUM 16 GAUGE. BLACK ANNEALED, CONFORMING TO
s AL ngwmwcwc BARS SHALL BE FREE OF RUST. GREASE OR OTHER NATERIAL LKELY

O MPAR B
o ALL"BENDS N RENFORCING SHALL BE cOLD. BENDS.

WELDING SOLID SAWN MEMBERS AND GLU-LAM BEAMS ABBREVIATIONS
1. ALL WOWD-CONSTRUCTION FINGERS SHALL HAVE FRAUNG THAT NCLUDES . ANCHOR_BOLT
1. ALL VELDING SHALL BE DONE USING THE SHELDED ELECTRIC ARG PROCESS BY R R A G T LS < RNGERS. .

CERTIFIED WELDERS, USING E70XX ELE

2 WELDING OF STEEL RENFORGING BARS SHALL “SE DONE WITH LOW HYDROGEN
ELECTRODES, A233, CLASS E70XX SERI

5. WELDS REGURING CONTNG0US OR PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION NEED NOT HAVE
SFEQIAL INSPECTION WHEN WELDING IS DONE N AN APPROVED FABRICATOR'S

THE APPROVED FAGRIGATOR WUST SUBMIT A CERTIICATE OF

COMPLINCE I ACCORDANGE ION 1704.2.2 OF

o SPEGAL NSPECTON 15 REGORED FOR ALL FIELD WELDNIGS

CROSS-MEM
L CONNECTIONS SAALL EE MADE
A) COMMERCIAL DOCK FRAM|
£ NDERENDENT LN, BOCKS THAT FLOAT FREELY AND DO NOT HAVE DOCKS
AND/OR FINGERS ATTACHED FOR STABILITY, ALL PRIMARY LOAD CARRYING
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM CLUED-LAMINATED BEAM
CONSTRUCTION, TO PREVENT WARPAGE OF THE MAJOR MEMBERS, CONTRIBUTING
DOCK INSTABLITY.
ALLOWABLE STRESSES FOR HARBOR STRUCTURES SHALL NOT EXCEED THOSE STATED

USING THRU-BOLTS.

2
IN THE "CALIFORNIA_ BUILDING CODE".
CONCRETE 3. TMBER USED FOR WALKING DECKS SHALL HAVE A MINMUN NET THICKNESS OF 15
1. ALL CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS, CONFORMING TO GHAPTER 19 OF ACI 318-14, TABLE 4. TIMBER FOR WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, SELECT STRUCTURAL
18321 CATEGORY () & CLASS 2 PER TABLE 15,311 OF Acl Siatid, SualL e SAIN TWBER FOR OTHER FRAMING MEWBERS SHALL'BE BOUGLASS FIR. Nei
SUBNITIED, To THE ENGINEER FOR FEVEW AND ASPROVAL BEFGRE ANY CONCRETE IS
PLACED. ALL CONCRETE MIXES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CEMENT CONTENT O 5 GLUEC aATeD TMBER SHALL BE DOUGLASS IR 245V, NDUSTRIAL GRADE FOR
CACKS. OF CEMENT ek GUBIG YARD OF i AL CONCRETE MIXCS SHALL BE APPUCATION IN WET ENVIRONMENT. FABRICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH PRODUCT
CERTIED 5Y A CONCRETE TESTNG LABORATORY AND SIGNED Y A CALIFORNIA STANDARD PS 56-73, *STRUCTURAL CLUED LAMINATED TMBER
ECISTERED CIVIL ENGIN & WALKING SURFACES SHALL HAVE A NON-SKID FINISH AND BE WANTANED
2 CONCRETE SHALL HAVE | M\NMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI AND PEIODICALLY OF WHEN VORI AND UNSAFE. TREATED' TWBER DECKING REQUIRES NO
3. CONGRETE GROUT SHALL THAVE TIE SAVE COMPRESSIE STRENGTH AS THE OTHER 7. DIMENSIONAL LOMBER 15 NOT REQURED TO_BE PANTED. HOWEVER, IF THE
CONGRETE AND SHALL BE A SUTABLE Mix CONSISTING oF PEA GRAVEL, SAND, APPUCANT CHOOSES TO PAINT, SUCH PAINT SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO GOOD 4y
MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 5 I CONDITION AND APPEARANCE, GOUGRETE NASONRY UNIT
SERENRL AR GG ADMIXTURE WA B2 ADDED To NCREASE' THE ST To MAXHUM 8 MUZED WTHIN DOCK FRAMNG SYSTEM SHALL B EXTERIOR GRADE
or

75 NCHES. GROUT UNDER STEEL COLUMN BASE PLATES SHALL BE RaPD-SET D SHALL NOT BE USED A
"FIVE STAR GROUT" OR APPROVED EQUAL SYSTEM, UNLESS THE PRODUCT CAN B
BE_DESIC]

S THE WALKING SURFACE FOR 4 BoCK
ITY_OF NEWPORT
PLED

D FOR pzszawv STRENGTH, CHEMICAL STABILITY

AND ABRASION RESISTANCE, APPROPRIATE FOR ITS APPLICATIO! CEMENT ROTECTIVE, NON-SKID WALKING SURFACE THAT WILL BE DURABLE

SHALL CONFORM T0 ASTM € | PE I MODIFIED, AND LOW ALKALI PROVEN PROCESS FOR PATCHING AND TOUCH-UP, INTEFNAL PLYWOOD NENBERS
CHEMICAL ADNIXTURE L M C 494, CHEMICALS DESIGNED TO SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT WATER CAN BE EASLY C

UMIT CORROSION OF INTERNAL REINFORGING MAY B AR ENTRAI OFF THE TOP SURFACE F THE PLYCOD AND NOT POND OR GET TRAPPED, LEADIG

ADMIXTURES SHALL' CONFORM 1O

H
2

 TREATED DOUGLAS FIR 'SHALL BE ASSUMED T0 BE 35 POUNDS PER

M _C 3 T ATES ARE
2. TGN AGaRECATE, 1 UsED NSIST OF EXPANDED AND COATED CuB

10, ALL TWEER, SHALL BE MARKED WTH THE APPROPRIATE GRADE OF MATERIAL AND
STALE 0% EOUNALENT WATERIAL OF SUFRGIT STRENETH AND. DURKBLLITY To
PHOVIDE CONGREAE. OF THE REQUINED STRENGTH PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT, OR MAY BE SUBMECT 1O REJECTION BY THE Y
5 CONGRETE TEST SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN N ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM. AND CBC DI
STANDARDS. RESULTS OF THE 7 & 25 DAY TEST MITTED T0 1. WOOD PRESERVATIVE FOR TMBER: Dbt DINENSION
ENGINEER FOR HIS RECORDS. SLUMP TESTS ARE REQU\RED For ALl TEST SAMPLES A) AL TMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE COATED WITH PRESERVATIVE TREATNENT TO
AND MUST ALSO BE REPORTED. ADDITIONALLY, ALL LIGHT WE\GHT CONCRETE SAMPLES. RETENTION LIMITS RECOMMENDED BY THE AMERICAN WOOD FRESERVERS
THEIR IN-PLACE DENST\ES DETERM\NED AND REPOR’ ASSOCIATION STANDARD M4 "STANDARD FOR THE CARE Of

AVE
6 4DeS OF FooTNG PADS MAY B 5 KGANSY STABLE EARTEL

PRESERVATNE TREATED W00, PRODUCTS' AND. AVPA STANDARD €2 "LUMEER.
7. SLURRY CONCRETE, WHERE FEGHED O USED, SUALL BAVE. A MNIMUM CEMENT

TINBER, BRI S & MINE TIES - PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT BY PRESSURE
OF 1. D 3 PROCESSES"
8 SEt ARCHTECTORAL NOTES FOR COLORED O TEATURED, CONCRETE )

B) CURRENT STATE AND FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS AND
8. ConcR M WORK TOLERANCES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC AND A.C. GUIDELINES FOR THE TYPE AND APPLICATION OF PRESERVATIVE TREATMENTS WILL
BE STRCTLY ENFORCED,
10, ALL ST[EL  FENFORCING, ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS AND_ OTHER INSERTS SHALL BE ©) ALL LUMBER MUST BEAR A STAMP BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS
AND INSPECTED B THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTENT

D N O A e B oo gDMMH’TEE FOR CONFORMANCE TO THE AMERICAN PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION
11, AL NECRSSARY BRACES, STRONBBAGKS, FICK-US NSERTS, BOLTS, ETC.

FoR
PRECAST CONCRETE PANELS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS FOR SAFE ERECTION OF D) FELD CUTS AND BORED SHALL RECEIVE HELD APPUED PRESERVATWE

TREATMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST M, ICES. PRESERVATIVE

TREARVENT CHEMICALS SALL NOT BE ALLOED T0 ENTER TAREOR WATERG.

12, AL BOLT HOLES IN WOD WEMBERS SHALL BE A WIMUM OF ) TO & Waxhin
OF Yg' LARGER THAN THE METER. WOOD MEMBERS WITH HOLES NOT
VTG TR ABOUE CRITERIA SHALL'BE REMOVED'AND. REPLACLD.

2 ND CALCHJM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT SE USED IN ANY CONCRETE
TO BE CURED FOR A MINMUM OF 3 DAYS BY A METHOD ACCEPTABLE
70-THE ENGINEER, FORIS HAY Bt STHPPED ONLY AFTER THE GONGRETE HAS
ATTAINED MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI
14. CHAMFER EXPOSED CORNERS %' UN

NAILING AND FASTENERS GENERAL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

1. ALL NALS AND PASTENERS SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT MEETING ASTM, 1153 1. PERIODIC (NON-GONTINUDUS) OR CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A GITY
HOT, D GALVANIZED AND BE ACRYUC ADHESIVE OR THERMAL PLASTIC CERTIFIED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:
RESRG AT wDHESIVE 00! ) SITE CONCRETE WORK (COPING & ANCHOR BEAM) : CONTINUOUS
2 AL NALS SHALL BE fod (oue“ DIAVETER) HELICAL THREAD NALS, WITH MNMUM  B) ~ INSPECT SHEET PLE FOR LENGTH & DAVAGE : (ON-CONTINUOUS.

3. NA\UNG OTHER THAN ROOF OR FLOOR D\APHRAGM SHWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL 0) ANCHOW RDD TENSIONING NON-CONTINUOUS.
CE WITH TABLE 2: E) G OF PVC SLEEVES : ...NON-CONTINUOUS.

4. NMLS FDR R AND FLOOR SHEATH\NG SHALL HAVE A MIN F 14" PENETRATION B FRNG NSTALLATION Us.
INTO THE FRAM\NG MEMBERS, G) HELCAL ANCHORS \NSTALLAHDN IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AND BE MANUFACTURED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CO \NC " (OR APPROVED EQUAL), SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQU\RED FOR SEAWALL PANEL CUNCRETE IF NOT CAST
AND SHALL HAVE A VAUD ICC_NUMBER ON THE PROL ANY DEVIATION FROM THE IN A CERTIFIED YARI
AEROD FRobLc & BRI RS TR T

o JL TSl o etz pom wonprowrers recommiosons. au L e L EheE o s oRs,

7. WHERE MECHANICAL OR ADHESIVE ANCHORS/DOWELS ARE INDICATED ON DRAWNGS: A O R e TE GBS DEARTENT oY

A) MECHANCAL ANCHORS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL HILT! KWK BOLT KB-TZ AND BE

4 STENAITS CONDCTED BY e ENBHEER ARE MERELY FOR OBSERVATON
ALLED IN -ACCORD: PURPOSE ONLV AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN INSPEC

B) ADHES\VE ANCHORS SHALL | BE H\LT\ STA\NLESS STEEL "HIT-HY 200 MAX-SD" ADHESIVE 5, Twg (2) PROPERLY COMPLETED AND SIGNED COPIES i —
ALLED IN_ ACCORDANCE 87 OR STAINLESS STEEL SIMPSON Nepecon AGREEVENT MUST BE_ SUBMITTED T THE PERNIT SERVICES

STRONGTIE “SET o6 EPOXY" ADHESVE NSTALLED. I\, ACCORDANGE W 100 GIVSION PRIOR TO ISSUANCE <
SR-2508. 6. AS A MNNUM, THE
) HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED WTH NON-REBAR-CUTTING DRILL BITS.
D) CONTNUOUS INSPECTION IS REQURED FOR THE NSTALLATION OF THE ALL
WGHORS/DOVELS 8 A REGISTERED SPECAL INSPECTOR APFR
BULDING DEPARTHENT. ‘THE INGPEGTOR, SHALL VERIFY THE WNSTALLATION OF
RACHORS /DOVELS, N ACCORDANCE W MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
INCLUDING CLEANLINESS OF DRILL HOLES AND PROPER EMBEDMENT.
E) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ON THE DRAWINGS, USE MINMUM 3" DIAMETER AT 24" ON
TER WITH A MINIMUM OF 5" EMBEDMENT.

DEPTH SR EMBEDMENT INTO THE GROUND
SHALL'BE A8 "SHOM, ON ELEVATIONS: ON.(5.1) 41D, MUST BE ACCUSATELY
MEASURED B THE DEFUTY INSPECTOR. A C0nY O THE WEASUREHENT MOST B
MITTED T0 THE ENGNEER OF RECORD.
7. SHPQATINSPEGTION 15 REQUNED FOR ALL NEW CONCRETE AND MASONRY
CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING REINFORCING STEEL.

CONCRETE REPAIR

AFTER THE RENFORCING OF THE EXSTNG SEAWALL IS COMPLETED I
COMPLIANGE WTH THE REQUIRENENTS AS SHOWN ON THiS SET O i
FCHECOMMENDED. THAT TAE GUNER. SHALL HIRE A COMPANY SPECIALZNG I
STRUCTURAL PRESERVATION TO FIX THE CURRENT CRACKS, WHERE OCCUR, AT
THE EXISTING CONCRETE WAL,

HORIZONTAL
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N
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REVISIONS

Puth CONSULTING, 1.

AT
CENTER LINE
DIAMETER

PLATE OR PROPERTY LINE

STEP IN FOOTNG

)

ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY

OF NEWRORT BEACH DOES NOT RELIEVE

APPLICANTS OF THE_LEGAL REGUIRENENTS TO

CHEERVE CoVBNANTS. CONDITIONS AND

RESTRICTIONS WHICH WAY BE RECORDED AGANST
OR TO OBTAIN PL)

SHOULD. CONTACT YOUR COMUNTY As30CiATION

PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF Al

CONSTRGTION AUTHORISED, BY THS PERMIT.

PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK IN
RIGHT-OF-WAY AN ENCROACHMENT Pgnw st
BE OBTAINED FROM THE PUELIC WOR)
DEPARTMENT.

THERWISE.

5

PMA

1/14/2019

.
-
=

-

.
o
=
o=

-

-
=
@
=
S

altca hela
E PROJECT % .
SITE

OWNER / APPLICANT

RICHARD W. BARRETT

930 VIA LIDO NORD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

VICINITY MAP

SCOPE OF WORK:

TO RAISE THE EXISTING SEAWALL AS REFLECTED ON SHEETS SW-2 & SW-3.

LOCATED AT

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES & VICINITY MAP

930 VIA LIDO NORD

NOTE TO THE BIDDERS:

AFTER THOROUGHLY EXAMINING THE CONSTRUGTION DOCUMENTS AND THE SITE:

1. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IN WRITING, REGARDING ALL
DISCREPANCIES REQUIRING CLARIFICATION, PRIOR TO THE "BID SUBMITTAL"

2. IF_THE ARGHITECT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IS NOT NOTIFIED, AS REQUIRED PER
ITEM #1 ABOVE, IT SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS CONSIDERED
ADEQUATE CONTINGENCY IN HIS BID TO COVER ALL COSTS TO COMPLY WITH
THE MOST STRINGENT CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY ADDITIONAL CDMPENSAT\ON
FOR ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED AFTER THE "CLOSE OF THE BID'

.1 /14/19| RAISE THE EXISTING SEAWALL

108 No.

24918-1
M.PETROVA

DRAWN
CHECKED

P.PETROV

g

o

SW-1

26



PARTIAL FODTPRINT
OF THE 1ST FLOOR
OF THE STRUCTURE
ON THE LOT

12.94 FF

N S}

(E) CONC

(€) CAST-IN-PLACE CONG

BUTTRESS WALLS & BM

100 SAND

107 TW.

(E) SEAWALL AT THE
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY

(E) LOWER SEAWALL
T0 BE RAISED TO
+10.0'+NAVDBB

(N) AZEK DECKING

WITH (2)#12GA x 25"

LG WOOD SCREWS
BOARD PER

PER
CROSS MEMEER, TYP
(IcC ESR-1667)

33'-77+ (E) CANT CONC DECK ABOVE UPPER SEAWALL

G

(E) SEAWALL AT THE
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY

STAR AND PIER T
INSTALLED FLUSH WITH TOP

|

|

|

(N) DECKING IN FRONT OF- i‘
|

t

5#—4"+ (E) LOWER SEAWALL TO BE RAISED TO +0.5'£NAVDES

OF (N) CONCRETE STEM WALL
TO_ALLOW FOR RATIDNAL
PATH_ OF TRAVEL TO THE
PLATFORM AND DOCK

(E) PIER, PLATFORM
& GANGWAY \
|

F————————"

L/**"\

NEWPORT

BAY

(E) FLOATING DOCK

CTTY OF NEWPORT BEACI
COMMENITY DEVELPMENT DEPARTMENT | BUILIHNG BIVISION

PRIOR T0 pouRNG ConGRETE

DATE

REVISIONS
SWNERSHP G BOEINENTS

1/14/2019
.

(R

APPLY DETALL AT THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF ANY
EXCAVATED MATERAL PILED UP AT THE PROJECT STE IN
COMPLIANGE WITH CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH "EROSION
CONTROL" REQUIREMENTS.

«

PMA Consulting, Ine
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SITE PLAN z PR
[ Sk
) SEAWALL TO REMAN €) CAST_IN-PLACE CONC N (E) SEAWALL TO REMAN »w o=ls
€D Bt PROTECTED SEAWALL, SEE SITE — & BE PROTECIED % xX|m
PLAN FOR LENGTH E =08z
N) GUARDRAIL TYP 4
| [( ) ; PROPERTY LINE TYP (® conc w < e
| SEAWALL COPING
,,,,, 5 1 AT NEIGHBORING E B =] £z
PROPERTY TYP 253
T.0. (N)_CONC STEM WALL ELEV- WesPla
16,02 NAVDEB=+10.18" MLLW NS>
= | w
OgW|kE
= o __ TO_(E) SEAWALL ELE) Joz|®
47T NAVDS:
(N) CAST—IN-PLACE I T I I
CONC STEM WALL S o2 g e
I s Bl G
(E) CAST—IN—PLACE CONC NS Hlex
BUTTRESS WALLS & BM had =R P RS
BT e |38
s |8 |8 |3
R (E) DREDGE LINE/MUDLINE SHEET oF
g (E) Cone
5 PANEL AT
M _ (E) CASTIN-PLACE NEIGHEORING
: CONC' SEAWALL PROPERTY TYP -
BULKHEAD/SEAWALL ELEVATION | TS | \




K
3
(E) GUARDRAIL
e
/*(D CANT DECK (E) CONG DECK o T E
2 ol
e z B
o () for cong & H
H TEu I T e i
= wooD GUARDRA\L = 1287 MW \T (E) s
HE PER DETAIL I ! CAST-| \N PLACE
Tl - s ) bEck H | CONC SEAWALL.
o : BEL L s |
=3 l= (N) P.T. 2x 10
0. (N) STEM WAL ELEV = g‘)wgﬁbzc”o H } BLKG TYP
+10.0° NAVDES < i (N) P.T. 3x8 LR
=+10.18" MLLW f AR IAIBARARABARARIRE 7 W/%'8 ADHESIVE
#1232 ANCHORS @ 24" 0.C
P =ES 2 EMBED TYP
=
T.0. (E) SEAWALL ELEV
—+7.17'% NAVDEE
[
xRz T 11/1472019
NOS 400-10 SPEE-D CHANNEL DRAIN ——— .
WITH NDS 241 CHANNEL GRATE OR - ¢
EQUAL TO BE INSTALLED PER THE | ]
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS © Lowsr ! I | -
AT BorToN CONC SERACE (N) BOTTOMLESS T - b
12" 0.c. TOPSOIL OR DECK " TRENCH DRANN, SEE |
FINISH TYP b I £
_o5LOPE 2% MIN SLOPE2% M! il | =
T |
! z
|
‘ =
. (E) DREDGE. | <
S LINE MUDLINE | [~
—
N [ =
| [ L (e) conc auTTRESS
N [ WALL & BM TYP
&
CRUSHED ROCK
WRAPPED IN =|
NOTES: FILTER CLOTH =
1. DIG 24" WDE x 18" DEEP TRENCH. | gy
2. PLACE FILTER CLOTH IN THE TRENCH EXTENDING 12° VERTICAL ON EACH SIDE. o
3. FILL BOTTOM &' OF THE TRENCH WITH CRUSHED ROCK. 2
IN PLACE OR INSTALL PRECAST CONCRETE SUPPORT PIERS AT MAXIMUM = b
. 0 HOLD THE CHANNEL DRAIN LEVEL. i S
5. P THE REST OF THE TRENGH W CRUSHED ROCK T0 4" FROM TOP OF TRENCH 4 2
BOTTOMLESS TRENCH DRAIN [ = [ £ | TvPIcAL SECTION [ o (k] 2 o2
a & g
e = =
s u
3 2 Qm
2 O Ok
(B) 3s"¢ 1x19 STANLESS 5 n(: 3 %
STEEL TYPE S5.- <
CABLES EQUALLY SPACED (N) P.T. 2x GLEAR ~ =5
XBOVE & BELOW HORIZ SOUC P SHAPED, AS P 5 >z
RAIL AS SHOWN TYP ————to SHOWN W/(3)$6 S.S. E S
SCREWS AT POST : =
B b
2 BAGS MIN. SANDBAGS (TVP)
. (N) PT 4xt S4S POST
5 . ly—l# N & 298D o
S e — S il s
St0ck OUF Aited \im
RAL W5 S5 . RONZSrRme CrouT
TYPICAL SECTION TYPICAL ELEVATION SeR OFTIONAL TYP,
2 CHANFER YR R
SANDBAG VELOCITY REDUCER DETAIL \ SEE O
(N) DECK PER PLAN |
s
(N) 10" THICK 5
CAST-IN-PLACE %) 3
CONC STEM WAL 8
9 &
VELOCITY REDUCER DETAIL NTS. L =4 <
b o2
. () #4 EPOXV CDATED VERT @ > g 5
®OVOREVEALO®  OR TR o we =g
WO ROWS OF SANDBAGS MAX B—0" 0.C. wsom
THREE BAGS HIGH TOAp
ONE ROW OF SANDBAGS h (=T
TWO BAGS HIGH Wil wk<o|8
2 T9E OF sLoPE VA = U)<S°- 4
(N) EPOXY COATED [ (E) CONC BUTTRESS < 8 2 E o
4 CONT @ MAX m
[ F sioee fis, cov e - L0 B £980|4
] K\ AN b - el 7153
" ~~_ 3
cur Face, 100" MAX. e mow o | | - 3 o2 g e
WHERE OCCURS SanoeAcs | | ~ Sl e gl L
I I - I3 Bl e
HIGH RE | 8
H ! ! e
o 2 |8 |2 |
: TOE OF SLOPE PROTECTION DETAIL I | S
2 (E) CAST-IN-PLACE ——~| |
i CONG' SEAWALL | | SHeeT o
d | |
THIS DETAIL SHALL APPLY AT THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF ANY EXCAVATED NOTE:
MATERIAL PILED UP AT THE PROIECT SITE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ITEM & FOR INFO NOT SHOW
UNDER "EROSION CONTROL NOTES" ON SHEET S-0. SEE SECTION K", -
TOE OF SLOPE PROTECTION | s | R [ | 7 [ sEcTioN AT STEM WALL & DECK ws | v

2L
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OWNEI PROJECT INFO. GOVERNING CODES:
MR. RICK BARRETT USE: SF.R. (DETACHED) 2016 CA BUILDING CODE (CBC) —
830 VIA LIDO NORD OCCUPANCY R-31U 2016 CA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
NEWFORT BEACH, CA 82663 TWO-STORY, SPRINKLERED 2016 CA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) |
(849) 6775850 PER NFPA 13D 2016 CA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 2
§ CONSTRUCTION TYPE VB 2016 CA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
ARCHITECT: LOT INFO. 2016 CA FIRE CODE (CFC)
THOMAS BURGER LOT 328, TRACT 907 2016 CA GREEN BLDG. STDS.
33751 PEQUITO DR. APN: 423.281-08
DANA POINT, CA 92628 ZONE: R-1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: y
(846)576-2126 LOT SIZE: 6,056 SQ.FT. « RAISE AND REPAIR EXISTING SEA e e
y BUILDABLE AREA; 5,933 SQ.FT. WAL -
SURVEYOR: LICA MAX. = 1.7 x 5,933 = 10,086 SR 4
SOUTH COAST SURVEYING &
3214 CLAY ST. SOILSENGINEER kS
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663 COAST GEOTECHNICAL, ING.
(949) 631-8840 1200 W COMMONWEALTH U
FULLERTON, CA 62833 >
SEA WALL ENGINEER (714)870-1211 o PO
PPMA CONSULTING, INC. -
28161 CASITAS CT. LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
(714) 717.7542
ABACENT o

P.L 1000 N67.0000W

©dEm | EEDE

ADUAGENT HOVE

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION
100 G Santr Drve .0 Box 1768 | NewpartBeach, GAS2E68:8915.
‘o neWDOrbeachca 9ov | (648) 84 3200

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NO CONSTRUCTION-RELATED NOISE
ON SATURDAY OR SUNDAY IN HIGH DENSITY AREAS

On June 11, 201¢, the City Council adopted an ordinance restricting
construction-related noise ¢n Saturday in Hah Density Areas effective
August 12, 2019,

| acknowledge that any constructionelated noise, (including, but not imited
to operatirg power equipment or machinery inamanner that produces noise)
is not allowed on Saturday or Sundzy in High Density Areas in ascordance
with Newport Beach Municipal Cods 10.26 040 As the owner of the

| am responsible ko ensure all perscns working on tha property
comply wih this provision of the Newport Beach Municigal Code

Project Address: <30 Wk Uos MO N Rk
Owner's Name: Eoaes

Owner's Signawre: (251, ourel

Contractor's Signature: (2. it

Date: 4-1-\q

PL 13370 N67.0000W

ADUAGENT HOVE.

SITE / ROOF PLAN KEY NOTES

18
19
20
2t
22

CLASS "A" NATURAL SLATE ROCF TLES.

POOL SECURITY GATE

1/2 ROUND COPPER GUTTER

30" 50. FLAT DUAL TEMPERED GLASS OPERABLE SKYLIGHT.
CLASS "A" TILE DECK SURFACE. SLOPED 2%

EXISTING GAS METER LOCATION

ELECTRIC METER PANEL LOCATION

EXISTING WATER METER LOCATION. (PROTECT IN PLACE)
AG CONDENSERS IN SCREENED FLAT ROOF AREA

BRICK VENEER OVER WOOD—FRAMED CHIMNEY

COPPER CRICKET

EXISTING 6' MASONRY PROPERTY LINE WALL TO REMAN
STONE DRIVEWAY

EXISTING POOL

EXISTING CANTILEVERED DECK

42" HIGH STAINLESS STEEL GABLE RAIL

POOL EGUPMENT

EXISTING RETAINING WALL BELOW CANTILEVERED DECK
EXISTNG CONCRETE STEPS

RAISE EXISTING SEAWALL TO ELEV. 10.00 FT,

EXISTING DOCK

NEW WODD DECK ELEV. 9.50'

NEWPORT BAY

| s
[ o 8
Ea s N
€ rs. o7
i
16.29" (42")
‘
A w1000
4 s
| e O
! \
| <~
| | oofes. 507

LEGEND

— — — —— FIRST STORY FOOTPRINT
———————— LINE OF SECOND STORY

I’V N, §
PROJECT TRUE

40

33751 PEQUITO DR.
DANA POINT
CALIFORNIA 92629
(949) 376-2126

BARRETT RESIDENCE
930 VIA LIDO NORD
NEWPORT BEACH

GOMN-LAN GOPYREHT. THESE PLINS ARE

WTHOUT FRST COTANNG WRITTEM

408 No: 21712
DATE: 1/27/2020

SCALE:  1/8

—g"

DRAWN BY: TT8

SHEET




STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

DATE

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE N CONFORMITY WITH THE 2016 EDITION OF THE
CAuFORN\A EU\LD\NG CODE (CBC) AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE
ol
2 S mepecTo ACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE PROUECT SITE & SHALL
VEREY AL DMENSIONS. LOGATIONS, & ELEVATONS.OF THE EXISTNG
CONSTRUCTION.THE GONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO DILIGENTLY INVESTIGATE THE SITE
FOR THE POSSIBLE EXISTENCE & LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,
PRIOR To' CROERING AN MATERAL AD,/0R COMMENGNG VORK AND. SHALL
RERORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO “PMA CONSULTING, INC." HEREAFTER CALLED
“THE
CONTEAGIOR SHALL PROVIDE BARFIGADES AND. PEDESTRIAN PROTEGTION AS
REQUIRED BY STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT W1 REPRESENTATIVES OF GlTy AND UTLITY
COMPANIES CONCERNING AVAILABLE FACILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK
CONNECTING, 10 SEWER, FIPNG OR WIRIG, ETC. AND REPCRT ANY PRoseus
O THE ENGI
s co«mnm« SHALL ULLY PROTECT AL ADIAGENT PROPERTIES BEFORE
6 OM\SS\ONS DR BONFLIGTS SETWEEN VARIQUS ELENENTS OF THE DRAWNGS,
R DETALS SHALL BE BROLGHT O THE ATTENTON OF THE ENGINEER
ARDBESOLVED BEFoRe PRGCEEDNG. W
CONTRAGTR SHAL NSTALL TEMPORARY TOLETS, BEFORE START OF Jo8.
& NOTES 4N DETALS ON DRAWNGS. SHALL TAKE PREGEDENGE OVER THESE
GENERAL NOTES,
8 TYPICAL DETALS SHOWN SHALL APPLY WAERE NO SPECIAL DETAL IS SHOMY
TYPICAL DETAIL, SECTION, TYPICAL SECTION, OR
S1oWH FoR oNE SONDITION, It Shall RS APLY FOR ALLILIE OF SNILAR
CONDITIONS, UNLES? D OTH
10, BRAWINGS TAKE FRECLDENGE OVER  SFEGFICATIONS.  DETAILED DRAWNGS AND
SPECFICATIONS TAKE PREGEDENCE OVER GENERAL DRAWNGS AND
SPECIFICA
GRITTEN DMENSIONS (NOT SCALED DINENSIONS) SHALL BE USED
12, ENFORARY ERECTION BRAGNG AND SHORING SHALL B PROVIDID S REGUIRED
EQU, ROVIDE FULL STRUCTURAL STABILITY AND

Y AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTI
(ANCE O THS PROJECT, EXCEPTING row umwv ARISING

THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE O!

14, e CONTRACTOR. SHALL EXERCISE. EXTREVE CAUTON NQT 55 UnDERMINE ANY
ADJACENT STRUCTURE DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRU:

15, CLEAN LB+ NOPAINT, PLASTER, CENENT. 01, MORTAR OF OTHER RESIDUE
SHALL BE ALLOVED TO ENTER THE BAY, smms | SUITERS OR STORW DRANS.
ALL MATERIALS & WASTE SHALL BE REMOVED Fi E SITE, NBMC 17.32.020.

16, DEMOLTION: ALL MATERIAL FROW THE BXSTNG RSULKIEAD AT 18 ot UseD

L SHALL BE REWOVED FROM THE SITE & DISFOSED OF IN'AN OFFIAL

17, SEE T CATEST "GENERAL GRADING SPECICATIONS" OF THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT  FOR THE OITY'S) GENERAL NOTES, EROSION CONTROLS, REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS, GRADING FILLS/CUTS & ALL NECESSARY DOCUMEN

18, RATIO COVERS D OTHER TREESTANBING STRUCTURES

Rsouws sgpmns VWS AD. PERMIT:

SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON e DRANNGS SHALL BE IN

" Abedk ATEST ISSUE OF THE

20, GRSERVATION WISTS To TE PROJECT SITE By THE ENGNEER SHALL NOT B
CONSTRUED AS ANY INSPECTION AS REQUIRED BY GODE.

STEEL

1. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO AS.TM. AS72 GRADE

50 OR A982 WITH Fy = 50 k:
2 STEEL FIPE COLUMNS AND OTHER STEEL FIPE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL
CONFORM T0 ASS.
STRUCTURAL S22 1o SHALL CONFORM TO A.STM. A500, GRADE B, Fy =

SoLTS’ SHALL conFoRM To A A307, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE
HicH STRENGTH (HS.) BOLTS ARE SPECITIED, THEY SHALL BE MNMUM '
DIAMETER AND CONFORM TO A ASS A UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWSE ON HE PLANS. THE NSTALATION OF 113, BOLTS SHALL B
INSPECTED BY A REGSTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
DEPARTMEN
AL BOLTS "{DLES IN STEEL WEMBERS SHALL BE STANDARD HOLES,
TRUCTURAL STEEL NELSON STUDS SHALL 82 MAUFACTURED. FRON, Cro1e,
G017 AND 1020, GOLD DRAWN STEEL GONFORMNG. T0 A8 TH ' A10B- 8T
LIGHT GAUGE STEEL MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.TM. STANDARDS AS
FOLLOWS:

B

A) FOR 18 GA. THICK AND LIGHTER STEEL : A446, GRADE A (GALVANIZED)
OR 4370, GRADE 33 OR AGT1, GRADE C = ALL HAVING MINMUM OF 35 kS
VIELD_ STREF
B) FOR 16 "5 HCK AND HEAVIER STEEL : A446, GRADE D (GALVANIZED)
O 4570, GRADE 50 OR AGO7, GRADE 50 = ALL HAVING MINNUM OF 50 Ks1
MIELD STREF
FABFICATON AND' ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 141 EDITION OF ALS.C.
SPECIFICATIONS,
AL HOLES FOR BOLTS IN STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DRILLED OR PUNCHED.
BURNING OF HDLES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.
10. ALL STEEL SHALL BE STAINLESS, HOT DIP GALVANIZED OR EPOXY COATED.

REINFORCING STEEL

1. FOR STRUCTURES EXPOSED TO SALT WATER SPLASH OR IMMERSION, REBAR
RENFORGEVENT SHALL CONFORN 10/ ASTW A" 706, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE oN
DETALS, AND. BE EPOXY COATED PER BENDING OF THE
REBARS. WELDED ViR 1Sy SHLL conromy m MEntoA 85 A SHALL BE ebokr
COATED CONFORMING TO ASTM A & L VISIBLE DEFECTS AND CUT ENDS
REPAIY CONTED. WIRES USED T, TE. RENFORCING STEEL SHALL B ENHER EPOXY
COATED STEEL, OR A 316 STAINLESS STEEL.

2. REINFORCEMENT MARKED CONTINUOUS MAY BE SPLICED BY LAPPING 42 BAR DIAMETERS
IN CONCRETE AND 48 BAR DIAMETERS IN MASONRY WITH 24 INGH MINIMUM LAP IN
EACH GASE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.  ALL SPLIGES. WHEN DETALED

'OCATED WHERE SHOWN ON
ENFORGNG. STEEL SHALL Bt ACCURATELY PLAGED AND SEGURED I POSITON WITH
WETAL OR CONGRETE BLOCKS, CHAIRS, SPAGERS, E1C,  AND WIRE TIES BEFORE PLACNG

4. ADDONAL REINFORGING REGUIRED FOR EREGTION OF PRECAST GONGRETE PANELS
SHALL BE ADDED PER THE CONTRACTOR'S DETALS
ETE COVER FOR REINFORGING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.
A) CONGRETE BELOW GRADE OR N CONTACT WITH SOl WHEN CAST AGAINST EARTH
WHEN FORMED
B) WALLS ABOVE GRADE.EXTER\OW FACE 1)4". INTERIOR FACE 1",
) PRECAST CONGRETE ELEMENTS: AS DETAILED.
5) CONCRETE SLAR ON GRAGE:  REINFORGING STEEL AT CENTER OF SLA, UNLESS NOTED

5 wgwrowcww DETALING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBG SECTION 1807.
7. ALL TIE WRES SHALL BE MNMUM 16 GAUGE. BLACK ANNEALED. CONFORMING TO
s AL ngwmwcwc BARS SHALL BE FREE OF RUST. GREASE OR OTHER NATERIAL LKELY

O MPAR B
o ALL"BENDS N RENFORCING SHALL BE cOLD. BENDS.

WELDING

1. ALL VELDING SHALL BE DONE USING THE SHELDED ELECTRIC ARG PROCESS BY
CERTIFIED WELDERS, USING E70XX ELE

2 WELDING oF ‘STEEL RENFORGING BARS SHALL “SE DONE WITH LOW HYDROGEN
ELECTRODES, A233, CLASS E70XX SERI

5. WELDS REGURING CONNG0US OR PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION NEED NOT HAVE
SPEQIAL INSPECTION WHEN WELDING IS DONE N AN APPROVED FABRICATOR'S

THE APPROVED FASRIGATOR WUST SUBMIT A CERTIICATE OF

COMPLINCE W ACCORBANGE ION 1704.2.2 OF

o SPEGAL NSPECTON 15 REGORED FOR ALL FIELD WELDNIGS

CONCRETE

1. ALL CONCRETE MX DESIGNS, CONFORMING TO CHAPTER 19 OF ACI 31B-14, TABLE
v (©) & CLiss c2 pem THALE 19511 OF ) 1A, SHAL =
SUBMITIED 10, THE ENGNEER FOR REVIEN AND APPROVAL BEFORE ANy CONCRETE IS
PLACED. ALL CONCRETE MIXES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CEMENT CONTENT OF
HCKSof CEMENT PER CUBIG ARD OF M ALL CONCRETE MYES SHALL BE
CONGRETE, TESTING LABORATORY AND SIGNED BY A CALIFORNA

AL A HAVE M\NMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI AND

3 CONGRETE CROUY SHALL TAVE THE SAME COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS THE OTHER

CONCRETE AND SHALL BE A SUTABLE MiX CONSISTING OF PEA GRAVEL, SAND,
MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 5 I

STPERPLASTCIZNG ADMATURE WAY BE ADDED. T0 NCREASE THe. SLUMP %o uaxhm
7.5 INCHES. GROUT UNDER STEEL COLUMN BASE PLATES SHALL BE 'RAPID-SET' OR
"FIVE STAR GROUT" OR APPROVED EQUAL.

4. CONCRETE SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR PERMEABILITY, STRENCTH, CHEMICAL STABILITY
AND ABRASION RESISTANCE, APPROPRIATE FOR ITS APPLICATION. PORTLAND CEMENT

IALL CONFORM TO ASTM G 150 TYPE | OR TYF ALKALL

ADM\XTURES SHALL conFomy 10

™M _C 3:
G2, TGN AGaRECATE, 1P UsED
STACE 0% EOUNALENT WATERIAL OF SUFRGIT STRENETH AND. DURKBLLIY To
PROVIDE CONCRETE OF THE KEQUIRED STRENGTH

TE TEST SAMPLES SHALL BE TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.S.TM. AND CEC
STANDARDS, RESULTS OF THE 7 & 25 DAY TESTS. ShalL B SUBMITED o
ENGINEER FOR HIS RECORDS. SLUMP TESTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL TEST SAMPLES
AND_MUST_ ALSO BE REPORTED, AGDITONALLY, AL LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE SAWPLES

AVE_ THEIR N PLAGE DENSITES DETERUNED AND REPCR
6 4De5 OF FobTG PADS MAY B 5 KGANSY STABLE EARTEL
7. SLURRY CONCRETE, WHERE FEGHED, O USED: SALL BAVE. A MNMUM CEMENT
OF 1.5 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD OF MIX.
8 56t ARCHTECTORAL NOTES FOR COLORED O TENTURED, CONCRETE
S CONCRETE FORM WORK TOLERANCES SHALL BE N ACCORDANCE Wifi GBC AND ACL

10, ALL ST[EL  FENFORCING, ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS AND_ OTWER INSERTS SHALL BE
AND INSPECTED B THE LOCAL BLILDING DEPARTENT
RSPECTOR. BRIOR 0, THE PLAGNG. OF ANY CONGRE
11, AL NECRSSARY BRACES, STRONBBAGKS, MICK-US INSERTS, BOLTS, ETC., FOR
PRECAST CONCRETE PANELS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS FOR SAFE ERECTION OF

2 ND CALCHJM | CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE USED IN ANY CONCRETE
TO BE CURED FOR A MINMUM OF 3 DAYS BY A METHOD ACCEPTABLE
7T EGINEER, FGRIS MAY Bt ‘STRPPED oMY AFTLR THE GONGHETE HAS
ATTAINED MINIMUM CONPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI
14. CHAMFER EXPOSED CORNERS %' UN

NAILING AND FASTENERS
1. ALL NALS AND PASTENERS SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT MEETING ASTM, M153
HOT, Dl GALVANIZED AND BE ACRYUC ADHESIVE OR THERMAL PLASTIC
RESR LATEX ADHESHE O
2 AL NALS SHALL BE fod (oue“ DIAVETER) HELICAL THREAD NAILS, WITH MINMUM

F P = UN.O.
3. NA\UNG DTHER SHAN ROOF o FLDOR D\APHRAGM SHOWN ON THE DRAWNGS SHALL
NCE WITH TABLE 2.

N5 FLOGR. SHEATUNG, SRALL HAVE A MIN OF 15" PENETRATION
NIGTHE FRAMING MEMBERS

5. ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT COMPLYING WITH HDG G185 FINISH

AND BE MANUFACTURED BY "SMPSON STRONG-TIE CO. INC" (OR APPROVED EQUAL)
DEVIATION FROM_THE

AND_ SHALL HAVE A VALD 1GC NUMBER O
APPROVED PRODU!
E FIELD INSP

THE PRODUCT. ANY
o NS B ARPROVED. BY THE BUILDING DEFARTMENT. NOT &Y

T El
5. ALL WARDWARE SHALL B INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. BLND

NAILING SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE AND WILL BE REJECTED.
7. WHERE MECHANICAL OR ADHESIVE ANCHORS/DOWELS ARE INDIGATED ON DRAWINGS:
A) MECHANCAL ANCHORS SHALL BE STAILESS STEEL HILT! KWK BOLT KB-TZ AND BE

ALLED IN_ ACCORD;
B) ADHESWE ANCHORS SHALL | BE H\LT\ STA\NLESS STEEL “HIT-HY 200 MAX-SD" ADHESIVE
ALLED IN_ ACCORDANCE 87 OR STAINLESS STEEL SIMPSON

STRONBTIE “SET o6 EPOXY" ADHESVE NSTALLED. I, ACCORDANGE W 100
) HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED WTH NON-REBAR-CUTTING DRILL BITS,
D) CONTNUOUS INSPECTION IS REQURED FOR THE NSTALLATION OF THE ALL
WGHORS/DOVELS 8 A REGISTERED SPECAL INSPECTOR APFR
BULDING DEPARTUENT. ‘THE INGPEGTOR, SHALL VERIFY THE WSTALLATION OF
RACHORS /DOVELS, N ACCRDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
INCLUDING CLEANLINESS OF DRILL HOLES AND PROPER EMBEDMENT.

E) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ON THE DRAWINGS, USE MINMUM 3" DIAMETER AT 24" ON

TER WITH A MINIMUM OF 5" EMBEDMENT.

SOLID SAWN MEMBERS AND GLU-LAM BEAMS
1

-

ALL WOOD- CONSTRUCTION FINGERS SHALL HAVE FRAWING THAT NCLUDES
CROSS-MEMBERS THAT PROVIDE RIGID CONNECTION TO THE FULL-LENGTH STRINGERS.
AL CONNECTIONS SAALL BE MADE USNG THR-BOLTS.
A) COMMERCIAL DOCK FRAM|
PO NDERENDELT LN BOCKS THAT FLOAT FREELY AND DO NOT HAVE DOCKS
AND/OR FINGERS ATTACHED FOR STABILITY, ALL PRIMARY LOAD CARRYING
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM CLUED-LAMINATED BEAM
CONSTRUCTION, T0 PREVENT WARPAGE OF THE WAJOR MEWBERS, CONTRIBUTING
TABILITY.
ALLOWABLE STRESSES FOR HARBOR STRUGTURES SHALL NOT EXGEED THOSE STATED
IN THE "CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE'.
JMBER USED FOR WALKING DECKS SHALL HAVE A MINNUM NET THICKNESS OF 1;
TIMBER FOR WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, SELECT STRUCTURAL.
SAUIN TNBER FOR OTHER FRAMING MEWBERS SHALL BE DOUGLASS FIR. Ho-

LR AMINATED TMBER SHALL BE DOUGLASS FIR 24F-Va, INDUSTRIAL GRADE FOR
APPLICATION IN WET ENVIRONMENT. FABRICATION SHALL COMPLY WITH PRODUCT
STANDARD PS 56-73, "STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER',
WALKING SURFAGES SHALL HAVE A NON-SKI INISH AND BE NANTANED
PERIODICALLY Of AND UNSAFE. TREATED TMBER DECKING REQUIRES NO
FERTIER. Now S0 ENSH
DIENSIONAL LUMBER 1 NOT REGURED TO BE PANTED. HOWEVER, IF THE
APPLICANT CHOOSES TO PAINT, SUCH PANT SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO GOOD
CONDITION AND APREARANCE,

TLZED WITHIN DOCK FRAMING SYSTEM SHALL BE EXTERIOR GRADE

1S THE WALKING SURFACE FOR A DOOK

ITY_OF NEWPORT
PLEED

(ANNER THAT WATER CAN BE EASILY C
00D AND NOT POND OR GET TRAPPED, LEADIG

YEGHT OF TREATED DOUGLAS AR 'SHALL BE ASSUMED T0 BE 35 POUNDS PER
CUBIC FOO!

GLE TWIBER' SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE APPROPRIATE GRADE OF MATERIAL AND
PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT, OR MAY BE SUBJECT TO REJECTION BY THE CITY
INSPECTOR.

WOOD_PRESERVATIVE FOR TMEER
A) ALL TMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE COATED WITH PRESERVATIVE TREATNENT T0
RETENTION LMITS RECOWNENDED. BY THE AVERICAN WOOD FRESERVERS
ASSOCIATION STANDARD M4 °STANDARD FOR THE GARE Of
PRESERVATNE TREATED W00, PRODUCTS' AND. AVPA STANDARD €2 "LUMEER,
TIMEER, S & MINE TIES - PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT BY PRESSURE
PROCESSES’

B) GURRENT STATE AND FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS AND
GUDELINES FOR THE TYPE AND APPLICATION OF PRESERVATIVE TREATMENTS WILL
BE STRCTLY ENFORCED,

€) ALL LUMBER MUST BEAR A STAMP BY THE AMERICAN LUMEER STANDARDS
chMmEE FOR CONFORNANCE TO THE AMERICAN PRESERVERS ASSOGIATION

D) F\ELD cuTs AND BORED SHALL RECEIVE F\ELD APPUED PRESERVAWE
TREATMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST MANA ICES. PRESERVATIVE
TREARVENT CHEMICALS SALL NOT BE ALLOWED 'T0ENTER TARBOR WATERG.

12, AL BOLT HOLES N WO0D WEMBERS SHALL BE A WIMUM OF 7' TO & WX

1.

A
B)

o

F

2,

3,

4

2anee.

OF Yg' LARGER THAN THE METER. WODD MEMBERS WITH HOLES NOT
VTG TR ABOUE CRITERIA SHALL'BE REMOVED'AND. REPLACLD.

GENERAL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

PERIODIG (NON-GONTINUOUS) OR CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A GITY
CERTIFIED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWNG:

ITE CONCRETE WORK (COPING & ANCHOR BEAM) © CONTINUOUS
INSPECT SHEET PILE FOR LENGTH & DAMAGE : (ON-CONTINUOUS,
T & G LOCKING OF PANELS (ON-CONTINUOUS,

NON-CONTINUOUS
- NON-CONTINUOUS.
US.

HELICAL ANCHORS INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SECTION 242 OF ICC ER-2784: - CONTINUOUS
SEECIAL INSPECTION 15 REGUIRED FOR SEAALL FANEL CONCRETE It NOT- SAST
IN A CERTIFIED Y

GONTINUOUS SPEGIAL INSPECTIONS 1S REQURED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
ANG HESIVE ANCHOR BOLTS, ADHESIVE DOWELS AND
MESTANICAL ACHORS. N, ALL_CONCRETE D MASONRY WORKS,

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE DONE BY ONE OR MORE REGISTERED DEPUTY

(SPECIAL) INSPECTORS, APPROVED BY THE BULDING DEPARTUENT oMLY,

SENET BoRoucTeD av THE BGheen ane MERELY FOR OBSERVATON
PURFOSE ONLY AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN INSPEG
V0 (3 PROPERLY CONPLLTED AND SICHED. COMES, OF THE SPEGIAL
NSt AGREEVENT MUST BE_ SUBMITTED TO THE PERNIT SERVICES
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SCOPE OF WORK:

TO RAISE THE EXISTING SEAWALL AS REFLECTED ON SHEETS SW-2 & SW-3.

NOTE TO THE BIDDERS:

AFTER THOROUGHLY EXAMINING THE CONSTRUGTION DOCUMENTS AND THE SITE:

1. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IN WRITING, REGARDING ALL
DISCREPANCIES REQUIRING CLARIFICATION, PRIOR TO THE "BID SUBMITTAL"

2. IF_THE ARGHITECT AND/OR THE ENGINEER IS NOT NOTIFIED, AS REQUIRED PER
ITEM #1 ABOVE, IT SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS CONSIDERED
ADEQUATE CONTINGENCY IN HIS BID TO COVER ALL COSTS TO COMPLY WITH
THE MOST STRINGENT CONDITIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY ADDITIONAL CDMPENSAT\ON
FOR ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED AFTER THE "CLOSE OF THE BID'
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’ APPLY DETALL AT THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF ANY

2
£ EXCAVATED MATERAL PILED UP AT THE PROJECT SITE IN
® COMPLIANGE WITH CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH "EROSION
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THIS DETAIL SHALL APPLY AT THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF ANY EXCAVATED
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